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Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three “banners” of
subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests undertaken are an independent T-
Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant

differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE ENG FR FR
)] ® @ m e m® W Hw @ @ @ W m N @ @@ ® G
Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEFG/HIJ/KLMN/OP/QR
BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
€)) ® © @ 6 m» @ @ @ @ W W m (COEN(V)] ® @

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDE/FGHI/JKLM/NO/PQR




74. Please indicate your gender.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male
Female
Other

Decline to answer

46%
50%
*%
4%

REGION

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ 1925 185& <5K MALE M;EE EN FR gg
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MW N O ® @ ®
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
43%  45%  45%  45%  48%  4T7% 49%  46%  51% 48%  46%  44%  34% 100% - 46%  43%  42%
47% 51%  51%  48%  48%  50% 48%  52%  47% 49% 51% 51% 58% - 100% 49%  54%  54%
1% - *% - 1% *% - - - *% *% 1% - - - *% - -
8% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 8% - - 4% 4% 4%

CDFG FG
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74. Please indicate your gender.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL  18-20 30-44 45-59 60+ RS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <830k B3k 100k o< ADA WMERE  LEFT  mID RIGHT
W ® © @ ®  ® @ ®w @O @ O m  ® ©® ™ @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Male 46% 49%  51% 48%  42% 53% 41% 43% 51% 38% 43% 48%  53% 44%  52% 44%  44%  51%

E GH GH J JK N
Female 50% 50% 49% 51%  58% 37%  55% 53%  45% 57%  52% 48%  44% 51%  44% 50%  52%  44%
BC FI FI LM M 0] R

Other *% 1% *% *% - 1% *% *% *% - 1% 1% - *% - 1% *% *%
Decline to answer 4% - - - - 9ﬁ 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%



73. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-29

30-44
45-59
60+

17%

30%
25%
28%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ 1925 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® ® @ ® O
146 606 755 131 211 263 332 330 161 900 663 483 53 1003 1101 1688 424 418
237 480 469 290 316 319 241 278 199 837 707 494 65 1066 1037 1816 295 290
12%  15% 19%  16% ZOE 19% 23%  15%  20% 19& 18% 13%  16% 18%  17% 18% 16%  16%
30% 30% 30% 31% @ 32% @ 27% 30%  27%  30% 29%  30% 30%  23% 32%  28% 29%  32%  31%
20%  27%  25%  26% @ 24% @ 22% 27%  29%  24% 27%  25% @ 22%  21% 25%  25% 24%  27%  27%
32%  28% < 26% @ 28% @ 24% 32% 19% 30ﬁ 27% 25%  26% 3&% 40% 25% 31% 28%  25%  25%



73. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

17%

30%

25%

28%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (o » (9] (D) (D) (N) (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 163 453 911 584 395 498 869 348 1680 431 333 1415 363
378 631 502 600 137 424 785 765 370 451 911 376 1692 419 360 1394 356

100% - - - 29% 18% 16% 16% 18% 16% 19% 15% 18% 16% 24% 16% 19%
GHI Q
- 100% - - 29% 25% 28% 36% 31% 27% 30% 33% 29% 32% 25% 30% 33%
GH
- - 100% - 28% 21% 25% 27% 24% 22% 26% 29% 24% 30% 23% 26% 21%
G N
- - - 100% 14% 36% 30% 21% 28% 35% 25% 23% 29% 22% 27% 28% 27%
FI FI LM 0



76. In which province

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

do you currently Tlive?

2%

29%

36%

3%

3%

10%
12%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
29% - - - - - - - - - 3% 3%  19% 2% 2% 3% - -
LM
5% - - - - - '.':% - - :':% '.':% 1% - :':% '.':% ‘«'-‘% - -
40% - - - - - - - - - 6% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% *% -
R
26% - - - - - *% - - *% - 7% 10% 2% 2% 2% *% -
K R
- 100% - - - - - 99% - 36% 18% 28%  38% 28%  29% 11%  99% 100%
LM L L Q Q
- - 100% - - - 99% *% - 37%  42%  27%  10% 35%  36% 44% 1% -
I MN KMN N R
- - - 52% - - - *% *% *% 9% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% - -
KM
- - - 48% - - *% - 1% *% 6% 3%  15% 3% 3% 4% - -
K K K
- - - - 100% - - - 1% 9%  12%  10% - 10% 9% 12% - -
- - - - - 100% *% *%  98% 18% 4%  14% 3% 13%  12% 15% - -
HI LN LN



76. In which province

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick

Quebec
ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia

do you currently Tlive?

29%

36%

3%
3%
10%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (N) o ()] @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374

2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

0
- % % % % % % 1% :'.-% % % :'.-% - 1% % % :'.-% % % % % 1% % % 1%
2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3%
% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% % 2% 2%
25% 29% 31% 29% 31% 29% 31% 23% 30% 29% 30% 23% 31% 20% 23% 30% 28%
I M 0 P
39% 36% 35% 34% 35% 35% 33% 40% 37% 35% 33% 43% 33% 46% 38% 34% 37%
H KL N

3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2%
2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
12% 11% 10% 9% 6% 9% 10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10% 10%
14% 11% 11% 14% 10% 11% 12% 14% 8% 12% 14% 13% 12% 15% 13% 12% 12%

12%



1. To begin, in general how satisfied are you with your Tife? would you say that you are...?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Vvery satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

very dissatisfied

29%

56%

12%

4%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
32%  30%  28% 23% 31%  25% 30%  31%  25% 30%  28% 27%  21% 32%  24% 28%  30%  29%
E E E P
51% 59% 54% 56%  55%  56% 52%  57%  59% 55%  57% 56%  60% 52%  60% 54% 61%  62%
(o] Q Q
12% 9%  12% 16% 10%  16% 14%  10%  14% 12% 10% 12%  18% 11%  12% 13% 8% 8%
C CF RS
5% 1% 6% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1%
C CcG CcG RS
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1. To begin, in general how satisfied are you with your Tife? would you say that you are...?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Vvery satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Vvery dissatisfied

29%

56%

12%

4%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
28% 25% 29% 31% 42% 26% 25% 32% 23% 23% 29% 42% 29% 29% 24% 25% 45%

GH H JKL PQ

59% 55% 52% 60% 43% 53% 61% 54% 51% 61% 58% 50% 55% 58% 54% 58% 48%
FGI F M M R

11% 14% 14% 8% 9% 16% 12% 10% 18% 12% 11% 5% 12% 10% 14% 13% 6%
E E FI LM M M R R

2% 6% 5% 1% 7% 5% 2% 4% 7% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 8% 4% 1%
BE E LM QR R

10
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COVID2AT. How worried are you about the possibility that you or someone in your household will get sick from CcoviD-19
in the next 3 months?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
) ® @ m . O @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
weighted 'N' 2201 159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
Unweighted 'N' 2201 250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
Very worried 16% 15% 13% 18% 16% 17% 18% 23%  13%  18% 18% 16%  16% 7% 17%  16% 18% 11%  11%
I N RS
Somewhat worried 32% 26%  29%  37% 33% 28%  32% 41%  32%  36% 36%  30% 29% @ 41% 31%  33% 33%  29%  29%
BCF M
A Tittle worried 31% 32%  40% 26% 27% 33% 28% 24%  42%  30% 32%  32%  29%  34% 30%  32% 28%  45%  45%
BDEFG HJ Q Q
Not worried at all 20% 27%  17%  19%  23% @ 22% @ 22% 12%  13% 15% 14%  22% 27% 18% 21%  18% 21%  15%  15%
CD K K RS
Decline to answer *% - - - 1% *% - - - - *% - *% - - *% *% - -

11
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COVID2AT. How worried are you about the possibility that you or someone in your household will get sick from CcoviD-19
in the next 3 months?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @ ®w @wW mm (GOEEN(V)] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 3901 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Very worried 16% 21%  19% 14% 14% 30% 18% 13%  16% 17% 18% 17%  13% 16%  18% 18%  15%  20%
DE GHI
Somewhat worried 32% 35% 34% 33% 29% 22%  32%  34%  34% 30%  34%  32%  33% 31%  37% 33%  33%  29%
F F F
A Tittle worried 31% 29%  27% 34%  35% 28% 28% 32% 33% 32% 30% 32%  30% 32%  31% 31%  32%  28%
C
Not worried at all 20% 15% 20% 20% 22% 20%  22% 21% 17% 22%  17% 19%  24% 21%  15% 17%  19%  23%
B B [0}
Decline to answer *% *% - - - - - *% *% - - *% *% *% - *% - -

12
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5. Do you think that your economic situation is better than, the same as, or worse than it was 12 months ago?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Better

Same

worse

18%

57%

25%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
20% 21%  18% 16%  19%  14% 19%  20%  15% 19% 21% 16%  15% 23%  14% 18% 21%  21%

G P
56% 59% 55% 53% 52% 60% 57%  62%  60% 59%  52% 57%  70% 52%  61% 56% 59%  60%
L L (o]
24%  20%  26% 31%  29% < 25% 24%  19%  25% 23%  28%  27%  15% 25%  25% 26%  20%  20%
C C C RS

13



5. Do you think that your economic situation is better than, the same as, or worse than it was 12 months ago?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Better

Same

worse

18%

57%

25%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
26% 20% 16% 14% 29% 14% 18% 19% 11% 17% 18% 30% 18% 19% 18% 16% 30%
CDE E GHI J J  JKL PQ
51% 57% 52% 64% 48% 58% 58% 57% 60% 53% 59% 54% 57% 56% 55% 58% 53%

BCD
23% 23% 32% 22% 23% 27% 24% 24% 30% 30% 23% 17% 25% 25% 27% 26% 17%
BCE M LM M R R

14
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IDIO2COV. And is that mainly due to the COVID-19 pandemic or another reason?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The COVID-19 pandemic

Another reason

76%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ 1925 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® E @ ® O
38 127 206 44 63 69 82 63 41 211 189 136 8 249 272 458 89 85
63 100 133 92 95 80 63 54 49 203 194 147 17 265 272 504 59 57
66% 77% 78% 70% 72%  78% 79%  84%  75% 79%  77%  69%  70% 79%  75% 76%  76%  75%
34%  23%  22%  30% 28%  22% 21%  16%  25% 21%  23% 31%  30% 21%  25% 24%  24%  25%

24%

15
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IDIO2COV. And is that mainly due to the COVID-19 pandemic or another reason?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€] (B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
weighted 'N' 547 85 145 170 126 42 129 229 147 124 153 209 60 436 110 94 386 66
Unweighted 'N' 563 91 143 157 151 35 119 222 187 124 147 222 69 453 110 100 391 72
The COVID-19 pandemic 76% 82% 78% 73% 76% 54% 74% 77% 80% 65% 72% 85% 77% 73% 86% 68% 77% 80%

F F JK N
Another reason 24% 18% 22% 27% 24% 46% 26% 23% 20% 35% 28% 15% 23% 27% 14% 32% 23% 20%

HI L L 0

16
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2. How would you describe the country's economic situation?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET GOOD

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

very bad

NET BAD

27%

5%

22%

41%

25%

7%

32%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® @ m e m® @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
30% 33% 24% 25% 23% 26% 27% 35% 29% 30% 26% 23% 26% 33% 21% 26% 32% 33%
DEFG M P Q Q

6% 7% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 1% 7% 2% 4% 7% 7%

D P
24%  26% 21% 21% 18% @ 21% 24%  29%  23% 25% 21% 19%  25% 26%  19% 22%  25%  25%
F M P
37% 40%  43%  44%  34% < 41% 42%  41%  41% 40%  42%  39%  44% 37%  44% 41%  39%  39%
F F 0]
22% 21%  27% 20% 31%  28% 26% 20%  25% 25%  25% 27%  23% 23%  27% 26%  22%  22%
BCE 0]
11% 6% 7% 11%  12% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 11% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7%
CcG CG (DG KL
34% 27% 33% 31% 43%  33% 31% 24%  30% 30% 32% 38%  30% 30%  34% 33% 28% 28%
C BCDEG K

17



2. How would you describe the country's economic situation?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET GOOD

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

very bad

NET BAD

27%

5%

22%

41%

25%

7%

32%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
38% 29% 21% 23% 47% 21% 26% 28% 23% 27% 28% 30% 27% 29% 21% 25% 41%
CDE D GHI G PQ
11% 5% 4% 1% 19% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 1% 4% 13%
CDE E E GHI H P PQ
27% 24% 17% 22% 28% 18% 23% 23% 20% 23% 23% 24% 22% 25% 20% 21% 28%

D D G PQ

39% 40%  42% 42% 29% 47% 41% 38% 47% 43% 38% 37% 39%  46% 45% 43% 26%

FI F LM N R R
19% 23% 27% 30% 18% 26% 25% 26% 20% 22% 28% 26% 26% 22% 26% 26% 20%
B BC F J

4% 8% 11% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 10% 8% 6% 7% 8% 3% 9% 6% 12%

B BE 0 Q

23% 31% 37% 35% 24% 32% 33% 34% 30% 30% 34% 33% 34% 25% 35% 32% 32%
B B B F 0

18
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QFS2. In the past three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

No

Yes

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
85% 88% 84% 79%  84%  90% 86% 88%  89% 87% 84% 87%  86% 86%  86% 85% 87%  87%
E DEF
15% 12% 16% 21%  16%  10% 14%  12%  11% 13% 16% 13% 14% 14%  14% 15%  12%  12%
G CG G

19

:':%
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QFS2. In the past three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30-  $52- $109« CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(A) ® @ O» ¢ ® G ¢ @O @» w W ™ Ny (0 ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
No 86% 76%  81%  87%  97% 69% 84% 89%  87% 80% 83% 88% 89% 85%  86% 88% 86%  82%
BC BCD F F F K JK R
Yes 14% 24%  19%  13% 3% 31%  16%  11%  13% 20%  17%  12%  11% 14%  14% 12%  14%  18%
DE DE E GHI LM LM
Decline to answer *% - *% - - - - *% - *% - - - *% - - - 1%

20



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

FS2COVIDN. And did that happen mainly because of the COvID-19 pandemic or for another reason?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The COVID-19 pandemic
Another reason

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- Qc

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
24 74 126 29 35 27 48 39 18 122 111 68 8 139 157 262 54 54
34 57 99 41 40 30 45 31 19 114 105 66 10 126 154 264 37 37
48%  54% 64% 73% 72% 78% 83% 50%  89% 71% 61%  55%  53% 74%  57% 66% 51%  51%

B BC I I P
52%  46%  36% 27%  28%  22% 17%  50%  11% 29%  39%  44%  4AT% 26%  42% 34%  49%  49%
EG G H3J 0
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FS2COVIDN. And did that happen mainly because of the COviD-19 pandemic or for another reason?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The COVID-19 pandemic

Another reason

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ e GhaD COLL. UNIV.  <$30k agk 1ook L9 CADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

T ® © ™ ®  ®m @ mom om0 L m W O @ @ ®
87 120 69 20 57 76 106 77 82 87 107 39 254 62 41 206 68

94 113 57 18 48 73 98 82 87 77 107 30 245 56 41 190 69

74%  68% 45%  77% 56%  61%  64%  71% 49%  72%  69%  59% 62%  68% 49%  60%  82%

D D J J PQ

25% 3% 5 23 44%  39% 36%  28% SO 28% 31 41 38%  31% S 39%  18%

1%

1%

22

1%

1%

% %
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11. would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or

untrustworthy...?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very trustworthy
Somewhat trustworthy
Not very trustworthy

untrustworthy

DK/NA

19%

64%

15%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QcC
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ WO W W W om m O E @ ® O
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
29%  19%  18%  14%  18%  17% 18%  15%  17% 17%  20%  19%  21% 21%  16% 19%  18%  18%
CDEFG P
59% 65% 62% 64% 66% 67% 59% 69ﬁ 66% 64% 64%  65%  62% 61% 67% 63% 66% 67%
10%  13% 17% 18? 13%  14% 19%  14%  14% 16%  14%  13%  15% 15%  14% 15%  13%  13%

3%

2%

3%

3%

4%

2%
:':%

3%

4%

2%

23

3%

3%
*%

2%

3%

1%

3% 3%

3% 3%

3%



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

11. would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or
untrustworthy...?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
€)) @® © @ 6 m» @ ¢ @ @ W W m (COEN(V)] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Very trustworthy 19% 22%  14%  17% @ 22% 25%  17%  18%  19% 12%  18%  18%  28% 19%  17% 15%  15% 34%
C C J JKL PQ
Somewhat trustworthy 64% 60% 63% 66% 67% 60% 60% 65% 65% 65% 61% 66%  60% 64%  65% 65%  67% 51%
R R
Not very trustworthy 15% 14%  20%  14%  10% 11%  20%  14%  12% 17%  19%  13% 9% 14%  16% 16%  15%  12%
BDE FHI M LM
untrustworthy 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
E E E K
DK/NA 7':% :“:% - - - - - 7'\-% - - - 7'\-% - 7'\-% - :“:% - -
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12. According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political
Teanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
) ® @ m & O @ HW @O @ ® @ww m N o e @ ® ()
weighted 'N' 2201 159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
Unweighted 'N' 2201 250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
Left (1-3) 16% 17% 13% 17% 15% 18% 17% 16%  13%  15% 15% 15% 18%  14% 15%  16% 17%  11%  11%
RS
Middle (4-7) 67% 65% 70% 65% 71% 65% 66% 61% 69%  65% 64% 70% 65% 79% 65%  69% 65% 74%  74%
K Q Q
Right (8-10) 17% 18% 17% 18% 15% 17% 17% 23%  18%  20% 21%  15%  16% 7% 19%  15% 18%  15%  15%
LN N P
Decline to answer *% - - *% - - *% - - - - - *% - - *% *% - -
MEAN 5.5 5.4 5.6 5.6 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.8 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.4 5.4 5.1 5.6 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.6
M P
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12. According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political

Teanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Left (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Right (8-10)

Decline to answer

MEAN

16%

67%

17%

5.5

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) (D) (N) (V)] ()] @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
22% 13% 15% 16% 9% 14% 15% 21% 20% 13% 14% 19% 16% 16% 100% - -

CcD FGH KL

60% 68% 70% 68% 69% 73% 68% 60% 68% 73% 66% 59% 68% 64% - 100% -
B B B I I M LM

19% 19% 15% 16% 22% 13% 17% 19% 11% 14% 20% 22% 16% 21% - - 100%

G JK JK

z‘:% - - - - - - z‘:% - - -,'r% - -,'r% - - - -

5.5 5.7 5.4 5.4 5.9 5.4 5.6 5.4 5.1 5.5 5.7 5.6 5.5 5.6 2.2 5.5 8.7
D GI J J J P PQ
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Q40. Do you believe that when the country is facing very difficult times it is justifiable for the Prime Minister of

Canada to close Parliament and govern without Parliament?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justified
No, it is not justified

Decline to answer

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O M W W MmN O ® @ ®
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
47%  42%  41%  39% 31%  34% 45%  43%  37% 42%  41%  34%  42% 42%  37% 39%  41%  41%

FG FG F M

52% 58% 59%  61% gg? 62? 55% 57% 63% 58%  59% 66% 58% 58%  63% 60%  59%  59%

1%

1%
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Q40. Do you_believe_that when the country is facing very difficult times it is justifiable for the Prime Minister of
Canada to close Parliament and govern without Parliament?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
A ® @ m & ®» @ W @ @» & W wm (GO ()] ® @ w
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Yes, it is justified 40% 53% 40% 36% 33% 58% 43% 37% 36% 39% 44% 39% 35% 38%  45% 33% 39% 50%
CDE E GHI M PQ
No, it is not justified 60% 47% 60% 64% 67% 42% 57% 63% 64% 61% 56% 61% 64% 61% 55% 66% 61% 50%
B B BC F F F K R R

Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% *% - *% *% “% *% “% *% - *% *% -
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jccovl. when there is a public health emergency 1like the COVID-19 pandemic is it justifiable for the Prime Minister of
Canada to postpone elections?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justified
No, it is not justified

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- Qc

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ®; ® @ H @O O @ W m ™ @ ® @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
74%  75% 64% 68% 55%  68% 65% 74%  69% 68% 66% 69% 72% 66%  70% 66% 76%  76%
DF  DFG F F F H Q Q
25%  25%  36% 31%  44%  31% 34%  26%  29% 31%  33% 31%  28% 34%  29% 34%  24%  24%

BC BCDEG RS

1%

*%

%%

1%

1%

29

2%

1%

% %

*%

1%

1%

*%
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jccovl. when there is a public health emergency 1like the COVID-19 pandemic is it justifiable for the Prime Minister of
Canada to postpone elections?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justified
No, it is not justified

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ e GRAD COLL. UNIV.  <$30k a9k 100k 9% CADa WheRe LEFT  MID RIGHT
T ® © ® ®  ®m @ W om @ O m W ©® ® @ ®
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
66% 61% 69%  76% 72%  68% 69%  65% 66% 75% 67%  62% 68%  67% 70%  69%  62%
C BCD JLM
33 3 3% 23 27%  32%  31%  35% % 2% 33 37 2% 32% 30%  31%  37%

1%

¥ %

1%

1%

1%

1%

30

1%

*%

#%

% %

1%

*%

1%

*%
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26. Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- Qc

TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w H @O @ ® W m ) @ ™ @ ® G
weighted 'N' 2201 159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
Unweighted 'N' 2201 250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
Yes 18% 15% 16%  21% 21% 20%  16% 22% 16%  17% 19%  20%  15%  13% 20%  16% 19% 16%  16%
No 82% 85% 84% 79% 79% 80%  84% 78%  84%  83% 81% 80% 85% 87% 80%  84% 81% 84%  84%
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26. Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Yes 18% 30% 23% 16% 7% 41% 16% 17% 16% 16% 22% 20% 13% 18% 19% 9% 18% 28%
CDE DE E GHI M M P PQ
No 82% 70% 77% 84% 93% 59% 84% 83% 84% 84% 78% 80% 87% 82% 81% 91% 82% 72%
B BC BCD F F F KL QR R
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25. speaking of the neighborhood where you 1live, do you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

Very unsafe

DK/NA

32%

54%

11%
2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
48%  36%  29% 21%  32%  31% 21%  33%  24% 27%  33%  40%  47% 36%  31% 33%  32% 31%
CDEFG E E E E HJ K K K
40% 53% 55% 63% 57%  55% 64%  54%  58% 59%  52% 50%  47% 51%  58% 54%  56%  57%
B B BC B B LM (o]
11%  10%  12%  13% 9%  13% 12% 11%  16% 12%  12% 8% 6% 11%  10% 11%  11% 11%
2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
C S

33
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25. speaking of the neighborhood where you 1live, do you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

very unsafe

DK/NA

32%

54%

11%

2%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
30% 26% 32% 43% 30% 30% 34% 33% 24% 29% 33% 47% 34% 28% 41% 29% 36%

BCD J  JKL Q Q
52% 57% 56% 52% 51% 56% 55% 53% 57% 59% 54% 44% 53% 59% 49% 56% 51%
M M M P
15% 15% 9% 5% 17% 11% 10% 11% 15% 10% 12% 6% 11% 11% 7% 12% 10%
DE DE E M M M P
3% 2% 3% *% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
E E E L

1%

*%

34

*%

*%

*%



COUNTFAIRL. would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Votes are counted
correctly and fairly.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

64%

31%

3%

1%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
60% 68% 62% 58% 59% 69% 61% 68%  68% 65% 66% 62%  55% 70%  60% 63% 67% 67%

BEF BEF P
34%  29% 31%  38% 34%  30% 34%  30% 31% 32%  29%  32%  43% 27%  35% 32%  31%  31%
C 0
3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 5% - 3% 4% 4% 2% 2%
G G G
3% *% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - -
CE
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COUNTFAIRL. would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: votes are counted

correctly and fairly.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Always
Sometimes
Never

Decline to answer

64%

31%

3%

1%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » K LW (D) (N) o (D) @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
59% 53% 67% 79% 60% 61% 63% 69% 57% 64% 63% 74% 64% 66% 75% 62% 61%

BC BCD GH JKL QR
36% 41% 30% 19% 31% 35% 33% 27% 35% 33% 33% 20% 31% 31% 21% 33% 33%
E DE E I I M M M P P
4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%
DE 0
2% *% 1% *% 4% *% 1% 2% 3% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
KL
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COUNTFAIR2. would
results.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: The rich buy the election

16%

46%

37%

1%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
® @ m . O @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
14% 14% 21% 17% 14% 11% 26% 16% 10% 18% 15% 15% 14% 17% 16% 17% 13% 13%

BCFG G 1] S
44% 42% 44% 49% 48% 58% 46% 40% 59% 46% 44% 47% 45% 45% 47% 47% 42% 42%
BCDF HI
41%  43% 33% 33%  35%  32% 26% 44%  32% 35% 39% 38% 40% 37%  36% 35%  44%  45%
G DEFG HJ Q Q
1% 1% 2% *% 2% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
CE
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COUNTFAIR2. would
results.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: The rich buy the election

16%

46%

37%

1%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) (D) (N) (V)] ()] @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
18% 20%  17% 12% 21% 17% 16% 16% 18% 13% 16% 19% 16%  17% 10% 15% 28%

E E E =] PQ
50% 51%  44%  40% 53% 47% 44%  45% 48% 50%  45% 39% 46%  45% 44%  AT7%  42%
E E M M
30% 29% 38%  48% 25% 34%  40% 38% 31% 36% 38%  40% 37% 35% 45% 37% 28%
BC  BCD F F J QR R
2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
DE H H KL
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COUNTFAIR3. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Politicians can find out

who each person voted for.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

18%

35%
46%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MmN O ® @ ®
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
16% 16%  23% 17% 12% 12% 28% 18%  10% 20%  16%  16%  12% 19%  17% 18%  15%  15%
BCFG 1] J
35% 38% 33% 35% 32%  36% 33%  39%  40% 36%  34% 35%  26% 33%  37% 34%  37%  38%
47%  46%  42%  48% Sgg 51% 37%  43% 51% 43%  49%  48% 61% 48%  46% 46%  47%  48%

1%

2%

2%

1%

¥ %

2%

39

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

:':%
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COUNTFAIR3. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Politicians can find out

who each person voted for.

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

18%

35%

46%

1%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) (D) (N) o P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
26% 18% 14% 14% 24% 19% 15% 18% 13% 15% 20% 20% 17% 21% 13% 15% 31%
CDE H J J PQ
42% 40% 33% 28% 34% 39% 36% 32% 43% 37% 34% 24% 35% 36% 29% 37% 32%

DE E I LM M M P
31% 41% 52% 58% 41% 40% 49% 49% 41% 47% 45% 55% 48%  41% 57% 47% 35%
B BC BC G G JL QR R
1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% *% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
H H KL
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COUNTFAIR4. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Some foreign governments
election results of Canada.

may influence the
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

18%

56%

25%

1%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
13%  13% 25% 15% 14% 17% 32%  14%  16% 22%  15%  15% 9% 17%  18% 19%  13%  12%
BCEFG 13 LMN RS
54% 58% 49% 62% 60%  67% 45%  55%  68% 54%  57% 59%  56% 60%  54% 56% 59% 59%
D D D BCD H HI P
31%  29%  25%  23%  25%  16% 21%  30%  16% 24%  26%  26%  33% 23%  27% 24%  28%  28%
G G G G H3J 0
2% *% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1% *% *%
C
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COUNTFAIR4. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Some foreign governments
may influence the election results of Canada.

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

18%

56%

25%

1%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » K LW (D) (N) o (D) @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
22% 20% 16% 14% 26% 17% 17% 17% 16% 16% 20% 17% 17% 22% 10% 16% 32%

DE E N P PQ
55% 56% 57% 59% 53% 58% 57% 55% 54% 59% 57% 54% 58% 51% 55% 58% 49%
R
23% 23% 27% 27% 20% 24% 26% 26% 29% 24% 23% 28% 25% 25% 34% 25% 18%
QR R
1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
H KL
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WVSI2. In deciding what laws to make, what do you think 1is best for Canada: should elected representatives of the
people decide or should citizens vote directly to decide each issue?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Elected representatives
Citizens vote directly

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @O @ ® W m ™ @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
44%  46%  40%  44%  45%  44% 39%  43%  43% 42%  44%  43%  40% 48%  39% 42%  AT7%  4T%

P
56% 54% 60% 56% 55%  56% 61% 57%  57% 58% 55% 57% 60% 52%  61% 58% 53% 53%
0

*%

43

*%

E3 %

£ %

*%
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WVSI2. In deciding what laws to make, what do you think 1is best for Canada: should elected representatives of the
people decide or should citizens vote directly to decide each issue?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @ ®ww @wW mm (GOEEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 3901 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Elected representatives 43% 43%  41%  38%  51% 48%  34%  40%  53% 36% 43%  44%  49% 43%  43% 52%  40%  46%
BCD G GH J J Q

Citizens vote directly 57% 57% 59% 62% 49% 52% 66% 60% 47% 64% 56% 56%  51% 57%  57% 48% 60%  54%

E E E FI I KLM P
Decline to answer *% - *% - *% - *% - *% - 1% - - *% - *% *% -
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WVSI3. In deciding what laws to make, what do you think is best for Canada: should a group of experts decide or
representatives elected by the people decide?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A group of experts
Elected representatives

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O ® W W MmN O ® @ ®
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
42%  44%  39%  46%  42%  44% 39%  45%  44% 42%  43%  41%  32% 44%  39% 42%  40%  41%
57% 56% 61% 54% 58%  55% 61%  55%  54% 58% 57% 58%  68% 56%  61% 57% 60%  59%

*%

1%

45

1%

*%

E3 %

*%

*%
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WvSI3. In deciding what laws to make, what do you think is best for Canada: should a group of experts decide or
representatives elected by the people decide?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A group of experts
Elected representatives

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] (D) D) (N) o P @ (R)

369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381

378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374

57% 45% 39% 29% 62% 42% 38% 42% 43% 38% 44% 41% 42%  41% 42% 40% 50%

CDE E E GHI Q

43% 54% 61% 71% 38% 57% 62% 58% 57% 62% 56% 59% 58% 58% 58% 60% 50%

B B BCD F F F R

E3 %

*%

*%

46

*%

E3 %

*%



CANQ21B. How important would you say it is t
debate issues and make recommendations about national Tlaws?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very important

Somewhat important

Not too important

Not at all important

Decline to answer

29%
56%

12%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

for the federal government to create citizen assemblies where citizens

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
27%  29%  28% 30% 31%  28% 31%  27%  27% 29%  27% 30%  33% 28%  29% 29%  28%  27%
56% 60% 56% 54%  52%  54% 56% 61%  55% 57%  56%  55%  53% 58%  56% 55% 60%  61%

F
14%  10%  12% 13% 13%  16% 12% 11%  15% 12% 11%  13%  14% 12%  12% 13% 11% 11%
C
3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% *% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1%
C KMN RS

47

*%

*%
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CANQ21B. How important would you say it is for the federal government to create citizen assemblies where citizens
debate issues and make recommendations about national Taws?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @ ®w @wW wm (GOEEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 3901 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Very important 29% 26%  29% 32% 27% 31%  29%  28%  28% 27%  27%  31%  28% 29%  26% 37%  25%  36%
Q Q
Somewhat important 56% 64%  58% 52%  55% 55% 57% 58% 52% 59% 60% 54%  54% 56%  55% 49%  59%  54%

DE P
Not too important 12% 9% 11% 12% 14% 12%  10% 12%  15% 10% 10% 13%  14% 11%  16% 11%  14% 8%

B R
Not at all important 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%

FH

Decline to answer *% - - - - - - - *% - *% - - *% - *% - -

48



CHM1BN. Which political
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Guarantees access to
basic income/services
for citizens, even if
the authorities not
elected

Able to elect the
authorities, even if
some do not have access
to a basic income/
services

Decline to answer

system seems best for Canada?

62%

38%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
76 300 398 64 113 131 169 164 79 452 335 244 39 458 575 871 211 209
121 240 251 147 170 157 124 137 97 420 362 249 46 506 530 936 150 149
58% 67% 63% 55% 55% 62% 58% 64%  60% 60% 65% 64%  55% 60%  65% 60% 71% 71%
F Q Q
42%  33% 37% 44%  45%  38% 42%  36%  40% 40%  35%  36%  45% 40%  35% 40%  29%  29%

C RS

1%

49

*%

*%
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CHM1BN. Which political system seems best for Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @» ®w @wW wm (GOIEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1082 175 314 268 276 80 231 479 292 209 268 437 166 837 245 178 737 167
Unweighted 'N' 1086 184 306 248 298 71 223 402 390 195 239 455 193 862 224 195 718 173
Guarantees access to 62% 70% 69% 63% 50% 72% 70% 61%  54% 70% 64% 59% 57% 61% 68% 72% 62% 51%
basic income/services E E E I I LM QR R
for citizens, even if
the authorities not
elected
Able to elect the 38% 30% 31% 37%  50% 28% 30% 39% 46% 30% 36% 41%  43% 39%  32% 28% 38%  49%
authorities, even if BCD FG J J P PQ
some do not have access
to a basic income/
services
Decline to answer *% - *% - - - *% - - - - *% - *% - - *% -

50



CHM2BN. Which political system seems best for Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Guarantees access to
basic income/services
for citizens, even if
they cannot express
political opinions
without fear/cen

Everybody can express
their political opinions
without fear or
censorship, even if some
do not have a basic
income/servi

Decline to answer

42%

58%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K  5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
()] © (D) (E) D) (® (H) (D » (K (D) D) ND (V)] D) @ (R) s
83 330 385 75 105 140 175 174 86 476 352 264 19 545 526 890 229 225
129 260 250 152 154 170 130 148 106 445 370 269 23 560 507 958 157 153
43% 51% 36% 42% 46% 35% 45% 49% 39% 46% 39% 40% 36% 47% 38% 38% 56% 56%
DG P Q Q
56%  49% 64% 58% 54% 65% 55% 51% 61% 54% 60% 60%  64% 53% 61% 61%  43%  43%

C C 0] RS

1%

1%

51

% %

*%

1%
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CHM2BN. Which political system seems best for Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
€Y ® @ @ ©E ®» @ W @ @ «®w @ mm (GOEEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1119 194 316 259 310 101 238 462 318 209 249 466 194 916 203 172 732 213
Unweighted 'N' 1115 194 325 254 302 81 217 408 409 196 230 491 197 903 212 182 730 201
Guarantees access to 42% 53% 53% 44% 25% 50% 37% 43% 42% 43%  42%  43%  40% 41%  47% 47%  40%  45%
basic income/services E E E
for citizens, even if
they cannot express
political opinions
without fear/cen
Everybody can express 58% 46%  47%  56%  75% 50%  63% 57% 58% 57% 58% 57%  60% 59%  53% 53%  60% 55%
their political opinions BCD
without fear or
censorship, even if some
do not have a basic
income/servi
Decline to answer *% 1% - *% - 1% - *% *% *% - 1% - *% - *% *% -

52



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government,even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. would you say
that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Vvery Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

very Bad

11%

27%

35%

16%

10%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O w . . O o @O @ @ W m WM o @ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
10%  12%  10% 14% 10%  10% 12% 8%  11% 10%  14% 9% 8% 14% 8% 11%  12%  12%
M P
25%  28% 31% 18%  23%  25% 32%  31%  25% 30%  27%  24%  18% 30%  26% 28%  25%  25%
E EF M
41%  36%  34% 41%  29%  36% 33%  36% 37% 35%  32% 40%  49% 30%  40% 35%  39% 39%
E E L L (o]
15%  15% 13% 16%  25%  20% 15% 16%  17% 16% 14% 18%  16% 15%  17% 16%  15%  15%
BCDE D
9% 9% 11% 11% 13% 9% 7% 9%  10% 9%  13% 10%  10% 11% 9% 11% 8% 9%
K
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CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government,even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. would you say
that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(Y] (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » K LW (D) (N) o (D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Very Good 11% 18% 11%  12% 5% 29% 8% 10%  10% 9% 12% 12%  10% 10%  16% 5% 9%  23%
CDE E E GHI N P PQ
Good 27% 33%  32% 21%  25% 25%  31% 27% 27% 28% 29% 27%  24% 25%  36% 20% 29%  30%
DE DE N P P
Neither Good nor Bad 35% 32% 34% 38%  36% 32% 38% 37% 32% 41%  33% 35% 34% 37%  29% 35% 38% 24%
I K 0 R R

Bad 16% 11% 14% 18% 20% 3% 15% 17% 20% 13% 16% 17% 17% 17% 11% 24% 15% 13%

B BC F F F 0 QR
Very Bad 10% 5% 8% 11%  14% 12% 9% 10% 12% 9%  10% 9%  14% 11% 8% 16% 9%  10%

B BC L Q

54



30B. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

31%

10%

21%

27%
21%

8%

7%

5%

12%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1m 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O o . ® W @ O ® W m ™) @ ® @ ® )
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
31%  38% 30%  26%  25%  27% 33%  41%  28% 35%  31% 26%  24% 32%  31% 30%  35%  35%
DEFG J M

12%  13% 10%  10% 9% 6% 11%  15% 5% 11%  11% 7% 7% 10%  10% 10%  11%  11%

G G J
20%  25% 20% 17% 16% @ 21% 22%  26%  22% 24%  20% 18%  17% 21%  21% 20%  25%  24%

EF M
25%  26%  30% 24%  23% 30% 31%  27%  30% 29%  24%  29%  24% 28%  27% 28%  25%  25%
17%  21%  20%  20%  25%  23% 18% 17%  22% 19%  22% 21%  36% 19%  21% 20%  24%  24%
B KLM
10% 7% 7% 13%  14%  10% 5% 7% 10% 7% 10% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9% 6% 6%
cb CcD

10% 4% 8% 9% 9% 6% 7% 4% 8% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 5%

C C C P

8% 4% 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4%

K

- - - 1% - - - - - - - *9 - - - %9 - -
17% 8% 14% 16% 14%  11% 12% 8%  10% 10%  13% 15%  10% 13%  12% 13% 9% 9%
cG C C C K S
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30B. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 1

MEAN

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww >’ H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G

4.6 4.5 4.9 4.6 4.3 4.4
BDEFG
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30B. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] (B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 31% 29% 26% 32% 37% 25% 26% 32% 35% 29% 32% 31% 33% 29% 40% 37% 26% 45%
BC FG N Q Q
7 - A Lot 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 14% 9% 9% 12% 13% 8% 9% 14% 9% 14% 12% 8% 18%
KL N Q Q
6 21% 19% 16% 22% 28% 11% 17% 23% 23% 16% 24% 22% 19% 20% 26% 25% 18% 27%
C BC FG F J J N Q Q
5 27% 25% 28% 28% 28% 18% 28% 27% 30% 21% 32% 27% 27% 26% 31% 27% 28% 23%
F F F J J
4 21% 22% 23% 19% 17% 27% 23% 20% 18% 24% 18% 22% 20% 22% 16% 15% 24% 12%
I 0 PR
3 8% 10% 9% 7% 8% 11% 9% 8% 8% 11% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 10% 9% 5%
R
2 7% 9% 8% 7% 4% 10% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7%
E E 0
1 - Not at all 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 9% 7% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 8%
I 0
Decline to answer *% - - - - - - - *% - - - *% *% - *% - -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 12% 13% 13% 13% 10% 19% 14% 12% 10% 16% 11% 12% 12% 14% 7% 11% 12% 15%
I 0
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30B. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 2

MEAN

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
4.6 4.5 4.5 4.6 4.8 4.2 4.5 4.6 4.8 4.4 4.7 4.6 4.7 4.5 5.0 4.8 4.5 4.9

C F FG J J N Q Q
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30C. To what extent do you think that citizens' basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

32%

10%

22%

27%

21%

9%

5%

6%

11%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
31%  35% 32% 26% @ 28%  32% 32%  37%  36% 34%  32% 30% 20% 35%  30% 32%  33%  33%
E N P
11% 11%  10% 7% 9% 6% 13%  14% 5% 12%  10% 6% 8% 10% 9% 10%  10% 9%
G J J M M
20%  23% 23% 19% 19%  26% 19%  23%  31% 23%  22%  24%  12% 25%  21% 22%  23%  24%
F H N
22%  28%  27%  25%  27%  31% 35%  29% @ 28% 31%  23%  27%  24% 29%  27% 28%  26%  26%
B L
20%  23%  18%  26% @ 22%  19% 13% 18%  19% 17%  24%  19%  37% 17%  23% 20%  24%  24%
DG K KLM (o]
10% 6% 10% 10% 12%  10% 8% 9%  13% 9% 8%  10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 7% 7%
C
8% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5%
CEG
9% 4% 7% 8% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5%
CFG F  CFG J K
- - :':% 1% - - '.':% - - :':% - '.':% - - - ‘«'-‘% - -

17% 8% 13% 12% 10% 8% 11% 8% 5% 8% 12%  13%  12% 10%  11% 11%  10%  10%
CFG cG J
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(Continued)

30C. To what extent do you think that citizens' basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

MEAN 4.7 4.4 4.8 4.6 4.4 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.5 4.3 4.8 4.6 4.6 4.7 4.7
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30C. To what extent do you think that citizens' basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @» ®w @wW wm (GOIEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 32% 30% 29% 32% 38% 30% 25% 33% 38% 32% 31% 32% 34% 30% 40% 38% 28% 42%
BC G G N Q Q
7 - A Lot 10% 12% 9% 8% 10% 12% 7% 10% 11% 15% 7% 9% 10% 8% 14% 12% 7% 17%
KL N Q
6 22% 18% 19% 24% 29% 18% 17% 23% 27% 18% 24% 23% 24% 22% 26% 26% 21% 25%
BC FG
5 27% 29% 26% 28% 28% 17% 27% 29% 28% 20% 27% 30% 29% 26% 35% 25% 29% 25%
F F F J J N
4 21% 20% 27% 17% 16% 24% 24% 21% 16% 23% 23% 20% 17% 22% 16% 17% 24% 11%
BDE I I 0 R PR
3 9% 13% 8% 8% 8% 13% 11% 7% 9% 11% 8% 9% 8% 10% 5% 10% 10% 6%
CE 0
2 5% 4% 4% 8% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 2% 6% 4% 7%
BCE 0
1 - Not at all 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 9%
0 PQ
Decline to answer *% - - - - - *% - *% - - - *% *% - *% - *%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 11% 7% 10%  15% 9% 16% 13% 10% 9% 13%  11% 9% 11% 12% 5% 11% 9%  16%
BCE o Q
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(Continued)

30C. To what extent do you think that citizens' basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)

MEAN 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.8 4.4 4.4 4.7 4.8 4.6 4.6 4.7 4.7 4.5 5.1 4.8 4.6 4.8
D FG FG N

62



30D. To what extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

41%

17%

24%

24%

18%

8%

4%

5%

9%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w Hm @O @ ® W m ™ @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
43% 43% 41% 37%  36%  44% 43%  47%  44% 44%  42%  37%  38% 44%  39% 42%  37%  37%
M
16% 18% 19% 11%  14%  15% 23%  22%  13% 20% 18% 13%  12% 18%  16% 18%  15%  15%
E E J J M M
27%  24%  22%  26% @ 22%  29% 20%  26%  31% 25%  24%  24%  26% 26%  23% 25%  22%  21%
D H
15%  25%  25% 21%  24% @ 27% 24%  25%  29% 26%  22%  25%  15% 22%  27% 24%  24%  24%
B B B B (o]
21%  17%  16%  22% 21%  16% 17%  13%  17% 16% 17% 19%  35% 17%  17% 17%  19%  19%
KLM
11% 9% 8% 6% 7% 4% 7% 9% 5% 7% 8% 9% 4% 8% 7% 7% 11%  11%
G G Q Q
5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3%
C
5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%
C K
- - - 1% - - - - - - - *% - - - *% - -
109% 7% 10%  14%  11% 8% 9% 5% 5% 7% 11%  11% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
CcG K K
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30D. To what extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of Canada?
BANNER 1

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G

MEAN 4.93 4.82 5.01 4.92 4.63 4.77 5.06 5.02 5.20 5.14
EF E EF
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30D. To what extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @» ®w @wW wm (GOIEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 41% 37% 32% 38% 58% 32%  39% 43%  43% 37%  45% 41%  43% 40%  48% 46%  38%  49%
BCD F F N Q Q
7 - A lot 17% 14% 11% 17%  25% 15% 15% 18% 18% 19% 16% 16%  19% 16%  20% 21%  15%  22%
BCD Q Q
6 24% 23%  20% 21%  33% 16% 24%  25% 24% 17% 28%  25% 24% 23%  28% 24%  24%  26%
BCD F F J J
5 24% 23%  27%  26% @ 22% 24%  22%  24%  25% 20% 23% 26% 24% 23%  27% 21%  26%  20%
4 18% 20%  22%  19% 9% 22% 20% 17%  16% 20% 16%  18%  16% 19%  14% 14%  20%  12%
E E E PR
3 8% 10%  10% 8% 4% 11% 8% 8% 6% 11% 7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 9% 8% 8%
E E E
2 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 5%
(0]
1 - Not at all 5% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6%
(0]
Decline to answer *% - - - - - - - *% - - - *% *% - *% - -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 10% 10%  10% 7% 12%  11% 7%  10% 13% 9% 7% 9% 10% 5% 10% 9% 11%
L [0}
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30D. To what extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of Canada?
BANNER 2

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)

MEAN 4.93 4.77 4.66 4.83 5.41 4.63 4.80 5.01 4.97 4.69 4.99 4.97 4.99 4.84 5.25 5.02 4.87 5.04
BCD F F J J J N
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30E. To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

43%

19%

24%
25%
19%

7%

3%

3%

6%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m e m® @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
42% 42% 46% 40% 38% 42% 44% 47% 41% 44% 44% 41% 36% 45% 41% 44% 38% 38%
F
21% 19% 21% 16% 15% 16% 21% 22% 13% 19% 20% 18% 12% 21% 17% 20% 17% 17%
F J J
21% 22% 25% 24% 23% 26% 23% 25% 28% 25% 24% 22% 24% 24% 24% 25% 21% 21%
21%  26%  23% 22% 28%  26% 23% 24%  27% 25% 23% 26%  23% 25%  25% 25%  25%  24%
22% 21% 16% 23% 19% @ 22% 15% 21% 23% 19% 18% 19%  30% 17%  20% 18% 25%  25%
D D Q Q
9% 6% 8% 7% 9% 5% 10% 5% 4% 7% 8% 7% 3% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6%
J
2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
C K
4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
- - :'.—% - - - 7’:% - - :'.—% - - - - - :'-'% - -
6% 5% 8% 8% 7% 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
5.0 5.1 5.1 4.9 4.9 5.1 5.1 5.3 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.0 4.8 5.1 5.0 5.1 5.0 4.9

5.1
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30E. To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

43%

19%

24%

25%
19%

7%

3%

3%

6%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
36% 36% 41% 57% 34% 42% 43% 46% 37% 47% 41% 48% 41% 50% 43% 40% 53%

BCD F J J N PQ
15% 13% 17% 28% 21% 17% 19% 20% 21% 21% 16% 21% 18% 21% 23% 16% 25%
BCD Q Q
21% 22% 24% 29% 13% 25% 24% 27% 16% 26% 25% 28% 23% 29% 20% 24% 28%
BC F F F J J J
24% 25% 26% 24% 23% 23% 26% 24% 20% 27% 26% 23% 24% 28% 25% 25% 22%
24% 23% 19% 10% 29% 22% 19% 15% 24% 16% 21% 15% 21% 12% 17% 22% 11%
E E E HI I KM 0 R
9% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7% 11% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8%
K
4% 6% 3% 1% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4%
E E 0
2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
- - - - - - -,'r% - - - - z‘:% -,'r% - - -,'r% -
6% 9% 6% 3% 9% 5% 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 6% 7%
E 0
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(Continued)

30E. To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€] (B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
MEAN 5.1 4.9 4.8 5.0 5.5 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.1 4.8 5.2 5.0 5.2 5.0 5.3 5.1 5.0 5.3
BCD JL J N Q
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30N. To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

31%

11%

20%

28%
22%

9%

5%

6%

11%

4.64

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
35%  30% 34% 26% 27%  28% 37%  31%  28% 32%  31%  29%  25% 32%  30% 32%  26%  26%
E
13%  12%  12% 7% 9% 6% 16%  12% 4% 13%  10% 8% 8% 10%  11% 11% 10%  10%
EG EG EG J J M
22% 18%  22% 19%  18%  23% 20%  18%  24% 20%  21%  21%  17% 23%  19% 21%  17%  16%
S
27%  30%  25% 27% 30%  29% 26%  29%  28% 28%  28%  29%  20% 31%  26% 27%  30%  30%
18%  24% 21% 25% 20% @ 25% 18%  24%  27% 22%  22% 21%  38% 20%  23% 21%  26%  26%
KLM
11% 8% 9% 8% 11% 6% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 10%  13% 8%  10% 8% 10%  10%
4% 3% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 1% 4% 5% 5% 2% 2%
C RS
5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 7% 2% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6%
N
9% 8% 12%  15% 11%  11% 10% 8%  11% 9%  12%  12% 3% 9%  12% 11% 8% 8%
C N N
4.76 4.71 4.65 4.42 4.54 4.57 4.82 4.74 4.56 4.72 4.60 4.55 4.58 4.73 4.56 4.65 4.61 4.60
E E P
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30N. To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 31% 29% 28% 26% 40% 25% 31% 31% 32% 28% 31% 31% 35% 29% 37% 28% 27% 47%
BCD N PQ
7 - A lot 11% 11% 9% 8% 13% 10% 10% 11% 11% 12% 8% 10% 14% 9% 16% 10% 9% 18%
D K N PQ
6 20% 18% 19% 18% 27% 15% 21% 21% 21% 15% 22% 21% 21% 20% 21% 18% 19% 29%
BCD J J PQ
5 28% 28% 27% 28% 30% 27% 23% 30% 28% 22% 30% 28% 29% 27% 29% 31% 28% 24%
G J
4 22% 22% 24% 23% 16% 30% 26% 19% 22% 27% 21% 23% 16% 22% 20% 22% 26% 8%
E E H H M M R R
3 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8% 6% 9% 10%
2 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4%
K 0
1 - Not at all 6% 5% 7% 9% 3% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 8%
E BE 0
BOTTOM 2 BOX 11% 9% 13% 14% 6% 8% 11% 11% 11% 14% 9%  10%  12% 12% 6% 12%  10%  11%
E E 0
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(Continued)

30N. To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ e GRAD COLL. INIV.  <$30k a9k 106k 02K “ADa whoee LEFT  MID RIGHT
T ® © ™ ® ®m @ WO m WL o m W™ O ™ Q@ ®
MEAN 464 464 4.51 4.02 499 455 456 468 4.6 4.47 4.67 4.66 474 456 495 4.63 4.56 4.9
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30P. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

17%

5%

13%

23%

24%

13%
8%

14%

22%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m e m® @ HW @O @ ® @wWw m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
16% 19% 17% 16% 15% 18% 20% 21% 19% 20% 15% 16% 6% 21% 13% 18% 16% 16%
LN N N P
5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5%
F
11% 13% 13% 11% 12% 13% 15% 14% 15% 14% 11% 13% 4% 16% 10% 13% 11% 11%
N N P
16% 25% 27% 18% 20% 19% 24% 28% 21% 25% 23% 22% 27% 24% 25% 23% 26% 26%
BEG BEG
28% 26% 20% 22% 24% 30% 21% 20% 29% 22% 24% 27% 31% 22% 25% 23% 29% 29%
DE I Q Q
15% 12% 12% 18% 17% 14% 10% 14% 16% 13% 15% 11% 17% 13% 14% 14% 11% 10%
11% 6% 8% 11% 9% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 6% 6%
C C
13% 11% 16% 15% 16% 12% 18% 11% 7% 13%  14% 15% 12% 13%  15% 15% 11% 12%
C 1J
25% 17% 24% 26% 24% 20% 24% 16%  15% 19% 24% 24%  18% 20%  23% 23% 18%  18%
C C C C 1J
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30P. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 1

MEAN

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ 1925 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® E @ ® O
3.9 3.8 gé% 3.9 3.7 3.7 3.9 3.9 4.2 4.1 4.& 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.% 3.8 3.9 4.1 4.1
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30P. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€] (B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 17% 21% 20% 13% 15% 22% 15% 17% 19% 15% 15% 18% 22% 16% 22% 16% 14% 32%
DE D J N PQ
7 - A Lot 5% 9% 5% 4% 1% 9% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 4% 6% 3% 3% 13%
DE E E K PQ
6 13% 13% 15% 10% 14% 12% 10% 13% 14% 9% 12% 14% 14% 12% 16% 13% 11% 19%
D J Q
5 23% 20% 22% 23% 30% 23% 25% 22% 25% 21% 26% 23% 23% 22% 29% 20% 26% 19%
BCD N R
4 24% 23% 25% 25% 22% 29% 26% 25% 20% 30% 25% 23% 18% 25% 20% 25% 27% 12%
LM M R R

3 13% 17% 14% 11% 12% 9% 11% 15% 14% 12% 13% 13% 15% 14% 12% 14% 14% 10%

D
2 8% 8% 6% 10% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 6%
1 - Not at all 14% 10% 13% 18% 13% 10% 16% 14% 13% 13% 12% 15% 15% 15% 9% 15% 12% 21%
B 0 Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 22% 18% 19% 28% 20% 17% 24% 21% 22% 21% 20% 22% 23% 23% 17% 25% 19% 27%
BCE 0 Q
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(Continued)

30P. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ e GRAD COLL. INIV.  <$30k 39k 106k 02K “ADa whoee LEFT  MID RIGHT
T ® © ™ ® ®m @ @Wm o mm WL m W™ ©® ™ Q@ ®
MEAN 3.9 4140 3.7 4.0 4.2 3.8 3.9 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9 4.0 3.8 4.2 3.8 3.9 4.1
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30Q. To what extent do you trust elections in this country

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

3
2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

47%

19%

27%

23%

16%

7%
3%
5%

8%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m e m® W Hw @ @ W m N @ @@ ® &)
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
46% 45% 49% 42% 45% 49% 46% 52% 49% 49% 48% 44% 37% 50% 45% 49% 39% 39%
P RS
26% 21% 17% 18% 16% 22% 18% 24% 21% 21% 19% 19% 14% 22% 17% 20% 18% 18%
DF p
21% 24% 32% 24% 29% 27% 28% 28% 28% 28% 29% 25% 23% 28% 28% 29% 21% 21%
BC B RS
19% 26% 21% 21% 22% 24% 22% 22% 23% 22% 21% 23% 29% 23% 23% 21% 29% 28%
B Q Q
20% 17% 13% 20% 18% 15% 17% 15% 18% 16% 14% 16% 22% 14% 16% 15% 18% 18%
D
7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8%
3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% - 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4%
CG (o]
- - z“:% - - - - - - - - -,'r% - - -,'r% z“:% - -
8% 6% 11% 9% 8% 5% 10% 5% 4% 7% 10% 9% 7% 6% 10% 9% 7% 7%
CG J (]
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30Q. To what extent do you trust elections in this country

BANNER 1

MEAN

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ 1925 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® ® @ ® O
5.1 5.1 5.1 5.0 4.9 5.0 S.E 5.0 5.3 5.3 5.2 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.§ 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.0
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30Q. To what extent do you trust elections in this country

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 52K 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
» ® O m G A @ W @O @ w W ™ (C)N(O) ® @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 47% 39%  36%  48%  64% 32%  42%  A7%  54% 37%  48%  48%  54% 45%  52% 57%  43%  54%
BC BCD F FGH J J J N Q Q
7 - A Lot 19% 16%  16% 17%  28% 13% 16% 19%  24% 17%  17%  20%  24% 19%  22% 26%  17%  22%
BCD FGH K Q
6 27% 23%  21%  32%  36% 19%  26% 28% 30% 20%  32%  28% 29% 27%  30% 31%  25%  31%
BC BC F F J J J
5 23% 26%  28% 19% 19% 32%  23% 22% 21% 24%  23%  22% 21% 22%  25% 20%  24% @ 21%
DE DE HI

4 16% 20%  17% @ 17% 8% 18%  18% 16% 13% 20%  15% 16% 13% 16%  15% 13%  18% 8%

E E E M PR
3 7% 7% 9% 7% 3% 4% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 4% 7% 7%

E E E (o) P
2 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3%

M (0]
1 - Not at all 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6%
B
Decline to answer *% *% - - - - - - *% *% - - - - *% - *% -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 8% 8%  10% 8% 6% 14% 9% 8% 7% 11% 8% 8% 6% 9% 4% 7% 8%  10%
E HI (0]
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30Q. To what extent do you trust elections in this country

BANNER 2

MEAN

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) () o P @ (R)
5.1 5.0 4.8 5.0 5.6 4.7 4.9 5.1 5.3 4.8 5.1 5.1 5.3 5.0 5.4 5.4 5.0 5.2

BCD F  FGH J J J N Q
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30I. To what extent do you trust the Parliament?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

32%

10%

23%

27%

21%

8%

5%

7%

12%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
32%  36% 32%  31%  26%  34% 32%  39%  34% 34%  34% 30%  23% 35%  30% 32%  33%  34%
F F
12%  13%  10% 5% 6% 9% 13%  15% 8% 12% 9% 6% 9% 10% 9% 10%  10%  10%
EF EF J M
20%  23%  22%  25%  20%  25% 19%  24%  26% 22%  24%  23% 13% 25%  21% 22%  23%  23%
P
26%  23%  30% 23% 28% @ 28% 29%  23%  28% 27%  27%  27%  24% 27%  28% 28%  22%  22%
C RS
23% 24% 18% 18% 19%  24% 18%  21%  26% 21%  18%  22%  35% 18%  22% 20%  26%  25%
D KL Q
7% 7% 7% 9%  13% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 8% 9%  10% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8%
BCDG
4% 3% 5% 9% 9% 4% 7% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 1% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%
BCG BCG
8% 6% 9%  10% 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7%
G CFG J J
*% - *% - - - - - - - - *% - - *% *% - -
12% 9%  14% 19%  14% 8% 15% 8% 5% 11%  13% 13% 8% 11%  12% 12% 11%  11%
G BCG G 1]
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(Continued)

30I. To what extent do you trust the Parliament?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
MEAN 4.6 4.6 4.8 4.6 4.3 4.4 4.8 4.6 4.9 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6
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30I. To what extent do you trust the Parliament?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @ ®ww @wW (GOEEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 32% 33% 29% 27% @ 41% 29% 28% 34%  35% 29% 35% 32%  34% 30%  40% 37%  29%  42%
CcD G N Q Q
7 - A Lot 10% 13% 9% 6% 11% 12% 9% 9% 11% 12%  10% 8% 11% 9%  13% 10% 8%  16%
D D PQ
6 23% 20%  20% 21%  30% 17%  19% 24%  24% 17%  25% 24% 23% 21%  27% 27%  21%  26%
BCD J J
5 27% 26% 24%  29%  29% 20% 26% 27% 29% 22% 28% 27%  29% 26%  28% 27%  28%  20%
F R
4 21% 22%  23% 23% 15% 25% 24% 21% 17% 26% 20% 20% 17% 22%  18% 18%  23%  14%
E E E I M PR
3 8% 11% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 8% 10% 4% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8%
E K K K
2 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 7%
1 - Not at all 7% 4% 8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 7% 6% 9% 7% 7% 7% 8% 3% 6% 7% 9%
B B (0]
Decline to answer *% *% - - - - - - *% *% - *% - *% *% - *% -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 12% 8% 14% 14%  10% 18% 13% 11% 10% 13%  13% 11% 11% 13% 6% 10% 12%  16%
B B o] P
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(Continued)

30I. To what extent do you trust the Parliament?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] (D) (D) (N) o P @ (R)
MEAN 4.6 4.7 4.5 4.4 4.9 4.3 4.5 4.7 4.8 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.7 4.5 5.0 4.8 4.6 4.7
cD CD FG N
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303. To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

38%

13%

25%
25%

19%

8%

5%

5%

10%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © o & ® 6 W @O O ® @ ™M W @ @ @ ® (&
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
41%  40% 37% 37% 35% 36%  38% 41% 33%  38% 38% 39% 27%  41% 36%  38% 39% 3%
P
13% 15% 14% 12% 12% 7%  17% 17% 3%  14% 13% 11% 10%  15% 11%  13% 13% 13%
G G G G G 3 3 P
28% 25% 24% 24% 23% 30%  21% 24% 30%  24% 26% 28% 16%  26% 25%  25% 26%  26%
18%  28% 24% 24% 26% 28%  22% 30% 34%  27% 25% 23% 25%  25% 26%  25% 28%  28%
B B B H H
17% 19% 20% 16% 18% 16%  20% 16% 17%  18% 17% 20% 31%  15% 22%  18% 20%  20%
KL 0
9% 5% 8% 12% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% % 7% 8% 5% 5%
CF RS
4% 5% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6% 3% 5% % 7% 4% 3% 6% 5% % 6% 6%
BC
11% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3%
CDEF RS
15% 8% 10% 11% 14% 12%  11% 6% 9% 9% 12% 11% 8%  11% 9% 1% 9% 9%
c c
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303. To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian
BANNER 1

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

Mounted Police)?

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
MEAN 4.8 4.6 5.0 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.8 5.1 4.7 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.9 4.9
BEFG H3J
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303. To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

38%

13%

25%

25%

19%

8%

5%

5%

10%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (N) o ()] @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
31% 34% 37% 48% 32% 39% 38% 39% 35% 38% 40% 37% 38% 39% 31% 36% 52%

BCD PQ
12% 13% 12% 15% 13% 14% 12% 14% 16% 10% 14% 13% 12% 16% 10% 11% 24%
PQ
20% 21% 25% 34% 19% 26% 26% 24% 19% 28% 26% 24% 25% 23% 21% 25% 27%
BCD J J
25% 25% 28% 25% 25% 24% 27% 25% 21% 26% 26% 28% 25% 28% 19% 28% 22%
P
21% 20% 20% 14% 23% 20% 16% 19% 20% 19% 18% 19% 19% 16% 19% 21% 10%
E E R R
8% 10% 5% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 12% 7% 6%
DE QR
6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 9% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 8% 5% 4%
KLM
8% 6% 5% 2% 7% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 11% 4% 5%
E E QR
15% 11% 10% 7% 12% 9% 11% 9% 16% 9% 10% 7% 11% 9% 20% 8% 10%
E E KLM QR
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(Continued)

303. To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (N) o ()] @ (R)
MEAN 4.8 4.5 4.7 4.8 5.2 4.6 4.9 4.8 4.9 4.6 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.8 4.9 4.3 4.8 5.2
B  BCD J P PQ
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30K. To what extent do you trust political parties?
BANNER 1

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

(A) ® O o . ® W @ O ® W m ™) @ ® @ ® )

weighted 'N' 2201 159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
Unweighted 'N’ 2201 250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
TOP 2 BOX 17% 18% 18% 20% 13% 12%  15% 25% 21%  15% 21%  16% 14%  10% 209%  15% 18% 16%  16%

F EF J LMN P
7 - A Lot 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 2% 3% 7% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4%
F F J J
6 12% 11%  13%  14% 9% 9%  12% 18% 14%  12% 15% 11%  10% 7% 14%  11% 129  12%  12%
M

5 24% 23%  28% 22% 20% 21%  28% 21%  28%  28% 25%  25%  22% @ 24% 25%  24% 23%  29%  29%
EF EF Q Q

4 27% 27%  28%  25%  28% 32%  25% 22%  28%  26% 25%  24%  32%  28% 24%  29% 27%  27%  27%

KL 0
3 14% 14% 13% 14% 15% 16% 15% 12%  11%  16% 13%  15% 15%  22% 129%  15% 14%  13% 13%
2 8% 9% 7% 7% 13%  12% 9% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7%
cb cb
1 - Not at all 9% 9% 7% 12%  11% 8% 9% 11% 5% 7% 8%  12% 9%  10% 10% 9% 10% 7% 7%
C I K
Decline to answer *% - - *% - - - *% - - *% - - - - *% *% - -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 18% 18% 14% 19% 24% 20%  18% 20%  12%  16% 16% 20% 17% 16% 19%  17% 18% 15%  15%
C C I
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30K. To what extent do you trust political parties?

BANNER 1

MEAN

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
4.0 4.1 4.2 4.0 3.8 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.1 4.2 3.9 4.0 3.8 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.2 4.2

90



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

30K. To what extent do you trust political parties?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 52K 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
» ® O m G A @ W @O @ w W ™ (C)IEN(O) ® @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 17% 26%  19%  13% 14% 21%  16%  16% 19% 17%  14%  18% 21% 16%  22% 12%  15%  33%
CDE D K N PQ
7 - A Lot 5% 10% 5% 3% 1% 10% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 7% 4% 8% 2% 3% 14%
CDE E H K N PQ
6 12% 16%  13% 10% 12% 11%  11%  12%  14% 10%  11%  14%  14% 12%  15% 10%  11%  18%
D PQ
5 24% 25%  20% 21% @ 32% 26%  24%  26% @ 22% 21%  27%  26%  20% 24%  26% 21%  26%  22%
BCD M
4 27% 23%  26% 29%  28% 21%  28%  28% 26% 30%  30% 24%  26% 27%  27% 31%  28%  18%
R R
3 14% 12% 16% 16% 11% 15%  15% 13% 15% 11%  13% 14% 17% 15%  12% 16%  14%  10%
E R
2 8% 8% 9%  10% 6% 7% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 12% 8% 6%
R
1 - Not at all 9% 6% 10% 11%  10% 10%  10%  10% 9% 13% 8% 8%  10% 10% 7% 9% 9%  11%
B B
Decline to answer *% *% - - - - - - *% - - - *% - *% - - *%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 18% 15%  19% 21%  16% 17% 17%  18%  18% 21%  16%  18%  16% 19%  14% 21%  17%  17%
(0]

91



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

(Continued)

30K. To what extent do you trust political parties?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€] (B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
MEAN 4.0 4.4 4.0 3.8 4.1 4.2 4.0 4.0 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.3 3.8 4.0 4.5
CDE D N PQ

92



30L. To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

30%

11%

19%

21%
18%

10%
6%
16%

22%

4.2

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
35%  30% 31% 27% 22% @ 28% 34%  37%  31% 33%  29%  25%  26% 33%  27% 30%  27%  26%
F F F M P
16%  12%  10% 9% 9% 8% 12%  15% 7% 12% 10%  10% 6% 11%  10% 11% 9% 9%
DEFG J
18% 19% 21% 17% 13%  20% 22%  22% @ 24% 21%  19% 16%  20% 21%  17% 19% 17%  17%
F F F M
18% 24% 20% 17% 19%  24% 22%  23%  23% 22%  20%  19%  22% 20%  22% 20%  24%  24%
17%  22%  13% 21%  20%  17% 11%  21%  19% 17%  18% 19%  21% 16%  19% 16%  22%  22%
D D D H H Q Q
9% 8% 9% 9%  10%  13% 9% 7% 12% 9% 8% 12%  13% 8%  10% 9%  10%  10%
7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 9% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5%
15%  12% 19% 21%  22% 11% 20% 8% 7% 14% 19% 18%  12% 17%  16% 17%  13%  13%
CG cG BCG I K
22%  16%  26% 27% 30% 19% 25%  12%  15% 19%  26% 26%  18% 23%  22% 24%  18%  18%
CG CG CG 1] K K RS
4.4 4.4 4.1 4.0 3.8 4.3 4.2 4.7 4.4 4.4 4.1 4.0 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.3
EF DEF F H LM
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30L. To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€] (B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] w (D) () o P @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 30% 34% 27% 25% 34% 27% 28% 31% 30% 25% 31% 30% 33% 28% 38% 33% 26% 39%
CcD CcD N Q Q
7 - A Lot 11% 13% 10% 8% 11% 14% 10% 10% 11% 13% 10% 9% 12% 10% 15% 14% 8% 19%
D N Q Q
6 19% 21% 17% 17% 23% 13% 18% 21% 18% 12% 20% 21% 21% 18% 23% 20% 19% 20%
C F J J J
5 21% 19% 23% 18% 23% 19% 19% 19% 25% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 22% 19% 23% 16%
GH R
4 18% 20% 19% 21% 12% 19% 21% 16% 16% 21% 18% 18% 12% 18% 17% 18% 20% 7%
E E E M M M R R
3 10% 11% 12% 7% 7% 14% 10% 10% 7% 12% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7% 12% 10% 4%
DE I I 0 R R
2 6% 6% 6% 9% 4% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5%
E
1 - Not at all 16% 10% 14% 20% 20% 15% 15% 16% 17% 15% 16% 16% 18% 17% 12% 10% 14% 29%
B B o] P PQ
BOTTOM 2 BOX 22% 16% 20% 28% 24% 22% 21% 23% 22% 21% 22% 22% 27% 24% 16% 18% 20% 34%
BC B 0 PQ
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30L. To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister?

BANNER 2

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ e GRAD COLL. UNIV.  <$30k a9k 106k 02K “ADa whoee LEFT  MID RIGHT
T ® © ™ ® ®m @ @Wm o mm WL o m W™ O ™ Q@ ®
4.2 45 42 3.9 43 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.2 4.3 4.2 4.2 41 4 4.4 4.2 4.1
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30M. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

41%

15%

25%
24%

18%

8%

5%
5%

10%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN  1IM#  -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR  FR
® © o™ & m @ Hm O » ®w W m™m ™ @ @ @ ® (&
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
39% 42%  41%  37%  35%  42% 42%  49%  42% 44%  39% 39% 33% 44%  38% 41%  39%  39%
P
17%  17%  14%  13% 13%  15% 13%  21%  13% 16%  15%  14% 9% 18%  12% 15%  15%  15%
HJ P
21%  25%  27% @ 24% @ 22%  27% 28%  28%  29% 27%  24%  25%  25% 26%  26% 26%  24%  24%
19%  23%  25% 19% @ 29% @ 26% 25%  22%  26% 25%  25%  23% < 10% 24%  26% 24%  24%  23%
BE B N N N
20%  18%  16%  20%  22%  17% 16%  16%  17% 16% 16%  20%  40% 15%  19% 18%  18%  19%
KLM

11% 7% 8% 9% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 9% 8%  12% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8%

F F

5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6%
6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 3% 7% 2% 1% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%

CFG 13

- - - 1% :“:% - - - :“:% :“:% 7':% - - :“:% 7'\-% :“:% - -

11% 9%  11% 13%  10% 6% 12% 6% 6% 9%  11%  10% 4% 10% 9% 9%  11%  11%
G G J N
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(Continued)

30M. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ 19(])_5 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR I(gg
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® ® @ ® O
MEAN 4.9 4.8 S.g 4.9 4.6 4.8 Ség 4.9 S.ﬁ 5.0 5.8 4.8 4.8 4.6 5.0 4.8 4.9 4.8 4.8
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30M. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52k 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
@)) ® © @ ©E ®» @ @ @ @ W W m (COEN(V)] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 41% 36% 34% 40%  53% 33%  38% 40%  46% 36%  39%  42%  46% 39%  47% 45%  38%  48%
BCD FG J N Q
7 - A Lot 15% 13%  12%  13% 21% 16% 14% 14%  19% 17%  12%  15% 17% 14%  19% 13% 14%  23%
BCD H PQ
6 25% 23%  22%  27%  32% 17%  25% 26%  27% 19%  27%  27%  29% 25%  28% 31%  24%  25%
BC F F J J J Q
5 24% 25%  25%  25% @ 23% 20%  22%  25%  25% 22%  25%  23%  26% 23%  29% 22%  25%  22%
N
4 18% 18% 19%  19%  13% 20%  23% 17% @ 14% 19%  19%  18%  14% 19%  12% 12% 20%  16%
E I 0 P
3 8% 9%  10% 7% 4% 12% 7% 8% 7% 10% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 11% 8% 4%
E E R R
2 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 6% 5% 5%
L 0]
1 - Not at all 5% 6% 6% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6%
E E M
Decline to answer *% - *% - - *% - - *% - - *% - *% - *% *% -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 10% 12% 11% 9% 6% 13% 9%  10% 9% 13% 9%  10% 7% 11% 6% 11% 9%  11%
E E M 0
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(Continued)
30M. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?
BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109k + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
Y] ® © »m @ A @ W @ a3 W W M Ny (0 ® @ ®
MEAN 4.9 4.7 4.7 4.9 5.3 4.6 4.8 4.9 5.0 4.7 4.8 4.9 5.1 4.8 5.2 4.9 4.8 5.1
BCD FG JK N Q
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300. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

59%

36%

23%
18%

13%
5%

2%

3%

5%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O m ww w H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
69% 55% 61% 58% 57% 60% 63% 60% 58% 61% 59% 57%  60% 59%  60% 61%  49%  49%

CEFG RS
49% 31%  38% 33% 34%  34% 37%  36%  29% 35%  36% 37%  36% 36%  36% 38%  27%  26%

CDEFG RS
20%  23%  23%  25%  23%  26% 26%  24%  29% 26%  23%  20%  23% 24%  24% 24%  23%  23%
11% 18% 19% 13% 18% 21% 17%  17%  22% 18% 18% 17%  16% 17%  19% 18%  19%  20%

B B B BE
11%  15% 12% 15% 13% 10% 129%  13%  10% 12%  13% 13%  15% 11%  13% 12%  16%  15%
6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 9%
Q Q
2% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
DG
1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4%
K
:“:% - - - - - - - - - 7'\-% - - - 7'\-% :“:% - -
4% 6% 4% 7% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7%
G P
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300. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?
BANNER 1

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
MEAN 5.5 5.8 5.4 5.6 5.4 5.4 5.6 5.7 5.6 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.4 5.6 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.2 5.2
CEF C C RS
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300. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

59%

36%

23%
18%

13%

2%

3%

5%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
47% 46% 63% 79% 49% 57% 61% 61% 54% 60% 58% 65% 59% 60% 59% 57% 65%

BC BCD F F JL Q
25% 25% 36% 53% 32% 36% 36% 36% 34% 36% 34% 41% 35% 37% 36% 35% 38%
BC  BCD
23% 21% 26% 26% 17% 21% 25% 25% 20% 24% 24% 24% 24% 23% 23% 23% 27%
24% 22% 15% 13% 18% 19% 18% 17% 16% 16% 20% 17% 17% 20% 16% 19% 18%
DE DE
14% 20% 11% 4% 19% 14% 13% 11% 17% 15% 12% 7% 13% 14% 12% 15% 7%
E BDE E I LM M M R
7% 7% 6% 1% 9% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5%
E E E 0
4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2%
0
3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
L
- - -,'r% - - - -,'r% - - - -,'r% - -,'r% - - -,'r% -
7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5%
E
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300. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

BANNER 2

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
5.5 5.2 5.2 5.6 6.1 5.2 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.3 5.6 5.5 5.7 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.5 5.7

BC BCD F J
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33. Speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Justin
Trudeau?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
)] ® @ m e m® W H @ @ W MmN o @@ ® &)
weighted 'N' 2200 159 629 783 139 218 271 344 337 165 927 687 508 58 1003 1100 1761 439 434
Unweighted 'N' 2200 250 499 501 299 324 327 254 284 203 864 732 518 69 1066 1036 1894 306 301
Very good 12% 15% 16% 10% 11% 10% 12% 10% 17% 10% 13% 15% 9% 6% 14% 11% 12% 15% 14%
DF HJ M
Good 31% 33% 33% 30% 29% 26% 33% 31% 38% 37% 34% 30% 26% 36% 33% 30% 31% 29% 30%
M
%ﬁith§r good nor bad 29% 27% 30% 30% 29% 26% 31% 30% 26% 33% 29% 27% 33% 37% 25% 32% 29% 33% 33%
air (o]
Bad 13% 14% 12% 14% 13% 16% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 16% 14% 13% 12% 14% 13% 13% 13%
K
very bad 14% 11% 9% 16% 18% 22% 14% 18% 8% 11% 14% 13% 18% 7% 16% 13% 15% 10% 10%
C BC BCG C I RS
DK/NA *% . - - 1% - - *% - - *% - - - - *% *% - -
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33. Speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Justin
Trudeau?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) (D) (N) (V)] ()] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2200 369 629 527 586 180 470 941 609 418 517 902 359 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2200 378 630 502 600 152 440 810 798 391 469 946 389 1764 436 377 1447 374
Very good 12% 14% 11% 12% 13% 25% 10% 12% 11% 12% 13% 11% 14% 11% 15% 12% 11% 18%
GHI Q
Good 31% 34%  31% 25%  34% 23% 28% 31% 36% 31 33%  31%  29% 29%  38% 41%  30%  27%
D D FG N QR
Neither good nor bad 29% 34% 30% 32%  23% 29%  37% 29% 24% 34%  27% 30%  25% 31%  24% 28% 34%  14%
(fair) E E E HI M 0 R R
Bad 13% 12%  15% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 13%  14% 13% 13% 14%  11% 12%  15% 10%
R
very bad 14% 6% 13% 17% 17% 10% 12% 15% 15% 10%  12% 15% 19% 15%  11% 7% 11%  30%
B B B J JK 0 P PQ
DK/NA -,'.-% - 7'\-% - - 1% - - - - - 7'\-% - 7'\-% - - 7'\-% -

105



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

34d. Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

€)) ® @ m e m® W Hw @ @ W m N @ @@ ® &)

weighted 'N' 2201 159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434

Unweighted 'N' 2201 250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302

TOP 2 BOX 53% 51% 53% 53% 46% 56% 57% 51% 56% 55% 55% 53% 53%  44% 55%  54% 54%  48%  48%
E E

7 - strongly Agree 29% 32%  28% 29%  27% 33%  29% 27%  30%  23% 28% 31% 30%  25% 31%  29% 30%  25%  25%

6 24% 19%  25%  24% 19%  23%  28% 24%  26%  32% 26%  22%  23%  19% 24%  25% 24%  23%  23%
BE

5 20% 15% 21%  20% 20%  18%  23% 20%  22%  24% 21%  19%  21%  15% 21%  19% 20%  22%  22%
B B

4 16% 18% 17%  14% 20% 18%  12% 18% 14%  14% 15% 15% 14%  30% 14%  17% 15%  19%  19%

G KLM
3 5% 10% 6% 5% 7% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 9% 4% 6% 5% 7% 7%
DFG F F
2 3% 4% 1% 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2%
C C C RS
1 - strongly Disagree 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 4% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
G G KM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 6% 6% 3% 8% 7% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8% 5% 1% 6% 5% 6% 3% 3%
CcG G G KN RS
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(Continued)

34d. Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
MEAN 5.4 5.2 5.4 5.3 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.4 5.3 5.4 5.2 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.3
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34d. Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109k + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
Y] ® © »m @ A @ W @ @ W W M (GO (0] ® @ »
Weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 53% 39%  45%  54%  74% 35% 46% 53% 64% 46%  53% 51%  66% 53%  54% 68% 48%  61%
BC BCD F F  FGH JKL Q Q
7 - Strongly Agree 29% 21%  22%  31%  43% 19%  25%  31%  34% 27%  27%  28%  39% 30%  27% 46%  26%  28%
BC BCD F FG JKL QR
6 24% 18% 23%  23%  31% 16%  22%  22%  30% 20%  26%  23%  28% 23%  27% 22%  22%  33%
BCD FGH J PQ
5 20% 23%  22%  21%  15% 19%  22% 21%  17% 18%  20%  22%  17% 20%  21% 16%  22%  16%
E E PR
4 16% 19% 20%  17% 7% 20%  19%  16%  12% 23% 17%  14% 9% 16%  14% 8% 19% 11%
E E E I I LM M M PR
3 5% 7% 7% 4% 2% 14% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6%
E E GHI I M
2 3% 8% 4% 1% 1% 9% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%
CDE DE HI
1 - strongly Disagree 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
E E E
BOTTOM 2 BOX 6% 11% 6% 4% 2% 11% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6%
CDE E HI
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(Continued)

34d. Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€] (B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] (D) (D) (N) (V)] ()] @ (R)
MEAN 5.4 4.9 5.1 5.5 6.0 4.7 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.1 5.4 5.3 5.7 5.4 5.4 5.8 5.2 5.5
B BC BCD F FG FGH JKL QR Q
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34e. Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

52%

25%

27%

25%

16%

5%

1%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G

159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434

250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302

60%  45%  56% 51% 52%  54% 51%  48%  52% 50%  54%  53% 57% 51%  54% 56%  38%  37%
C C C RS

33%  22% 30%  20% @ 24%  21% 28%  24%  17% 24%  27%  24%  41% 24%  27% 27%  18%  18%
CEFG CEG J KM RS

28%  22% 27% 31%  27%  33% 23%  24%  35% 26%  27% 29%  16% 27%  27% 28%  20%  19%
C C HI RS

19%  26%  25% 21%  25% @ 27% 30%  24%  27% 27%  24%  23%  14% 26%  24% 24%  28%  28%

B B N

15%  21% 11% 21% 17%  15% 129%  18%  16% 15%  15% 16%  24% 15%  15% 14%  24%  24%

BDG D D Q Q

5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6%

FG
1% 1% 1% 3% 2% *% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
BCG

2%

3%

1%

2%

3%

4%

1%

3%

1%

4%

2%

3%

2%

2%

1%

3%

2%

3%

110

1%

2%

2%

3%

2%

3%

3%

4%

1%

1%

2%

3%

1%

2%

2%

3%

3%

4%

3%

5%
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(Continued)

34e. Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
MEAN 5.4 5.6 5.2 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.6 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0
CE C C RS
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34e. Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

52%

25%

27%

25%

16%

5%

1%

2%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) (D) (N) (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
40% 42% 53% 70% 41% 52% 53% 54% 50% 54% 50% 58% 52% 53% 58% 49% 57%

BC  BCD F F F L Q Q
20% 17% 25% 39% 20% 29% 25% 25% 26% 25% 24% 29% 26% 25% 33% 24% 25%
C BCD QR
20% 26% 29% 31% 20% 23% 28% 29% 23% 29% 26% 29% 26% 28% 25% 25% 33%
B B F FG Q
31% 29% 24% 18% 22% 23% 25% 27% 21% 24% 27% 23% 23% 31% 20% 26% 24%
E E N P
20% 19% 15% 7% 28% 19% 14% 13% 20% 16% 15% 10% 17% 11% 13% 18% 10%
E E E HI HI M M M 0 R
5% 6% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5%
E I
1% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
G
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%
E K
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34e. Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

BANNER 2

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C:Y)] (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] w (D) (N) o P @ (R)
5.4 5.2 5.1 5.4 5.9 5.1 5.5 5.4 5.5 5.3 5.5 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.4 5.5

BC BCD F F F
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34f. Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1like you think.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - Sstrongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

24%

7%

17%

27%
22%
11%

7%

10%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m ™ @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
26%  23%  27% 21%  18%  25% 32%  25%  25% 26%  25%  19%  22% 25%  23% 26%  19%  19%
F F F M M RS
10% 8% 7% 6% 5% 5% 9% 9% 6% 8% 6% 4%  14% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7%
FG M M
15%  15% 21% 15% 12% 19% 23%  15%  19% 18%  19%  15% 8% 18%  18% 19%  13%  12%
CF F N RS
23%  27% 28% 23% 26%  26% 27%  29%  28% 28%  27%  26%  27% 20%  28% 20%  28%  27%
22%  24% 19% 24%  23% 21% 22%  23%  20% 22%  19%  22%  27% 19%  23% 21%  25%  25%
10%  11% 8% 14% 14%  13% 8%  10%  16% 10%  11%  12% 7% 11%  10% 10%  12%  12%
D D H
7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 11% 11% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
KL
13% 9% 10% 11%  10% 8% 8% 8% 4% 8  13% 11% 6% 10%  10% 10%  10%  10%
K
20%  15% 17% 19% 19%  15% 129  13% 11% 13%  19% 21%  16% 17%  16% 17%  17%  17%

17%

K K
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(Continued)

34f. Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1like you think.

BANNER 1

MEAN

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ 1925 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® ® @ ® O
4.3 4.2 4.2 4.§ 4.1 4.0 4.3 4.6 4.4 4.4 4La 4.2 4.0 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.2
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34f. Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1like you think.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109k + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
Y] ® © »m @ A @ W @ a3 W W M N (@ ® @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
TOP 2 BOX 24% 28%  23%  20%  27% 27%  20%  24%  28% 24%  23%  24%  27% 23%  32% 23%  21%  37%
D G N PQ
7 - Strongly Agree 7% 11% 8% 4% 5% 13% 6% 6% 8% 10% 5% 6%  10% 6% 11% 7% 5%  15%
DE DE GH KL KL N PQ
6 17% 17%  15%  16%  22% 14%  15% 18%  20% 14%  19%  18%  17% 17%  21% 16% 16%  22%
C G
5 27% 24%  24%  28%  31% 18% 24%  30%  26% 25%  29%  27%  25% 25%  32% 26%  28%  21%
BC F N R
4 22% 23%  22%  22% @ 18% 27%  27%  18%  22% 22%  23%  22%  18% 22%  20% 19%  25%  12%
H H PR
3 11% 13%  12%  11% 8% 10%  10%  13% 8% 10%  10%  11%  11% 11% 9% 13%  11% 9%
E E I
2 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 4% 10% 5% 9%
0 Q
1 - strongly Disagree 10% 6%  13% 11% 8% 11%  12% 9%  10% 11% 9% 9%  11% 11% 4% 9%  10%  11%
BE B [0}
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 12% 19%  19%  16% 17%  18% 16%  16% 19% 15% 16%  19% 19% 8% 19%  15%  20%
B B 0]
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(Continued)

34f. Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1like you think.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
MEAN 4.3 4.5 4.2 4.1 4.4 4.3 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.2 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.8 4.2 4.3 4.5
cD CD G N
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ANESTG. How much do you trust the federal government to do what 1is right?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A Tot

Somewhat

A little

Not at all

Decline to answer

11%

49%

25%

14%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ®; ® @ H @O O @ W m ™ @ ® @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
16%  15% 8% 12% 11% 11% 8% 16%  10% 11%  14% 9%  13% 13%  10% 11%  13%  13%
D D H P
48%  47% 52%  48% 39%  54% 52%  49% 59% 51% 49% 47%  46% 50%  49% 50%  46%  46%
F F F
21%  27%  23%  22%  33%  24% 23%  25%  20% 24%  24%  28%  31% 22%  27% 24%  29%  29%
BDEG 0
14%  10%  17% 18% 17%  12% 17%  10%  11% 14% 14% 16%  10% 15%  14% 15%  12%  12%
GG CG C I

1%

*%

1%

*%
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ANESTG. How much do you trust the federal government to do what 1is right?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A Tot

Somewhat

A little

Not at all

Decline to answer

11%

49%

25%

14%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
11% 10% 12% 12% 19% 9% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11% 13% 11% 14% 16% 9% 18%

GH Q Q

50% 49% 47% 52% 41% 47% 50% 50% 51% 50% 48% 47% 47% 57% 51% 52% 38%
N R R

30% 24% 24% 22% 25% 30% 25% 22% 26% 23% 26% 24% 27% 19% 24% 27% 19%
E I 0 R

8% 16% 18% 14% 13% 13% 14% 16% 12% 15% 14% 16% 15% 10% 10% 13% 25%

B B B 0 PQ

*%

2%

*%
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36. would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy

works in Canada?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

very dissatisfied

DK/NA

13%

60%
20%

6%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K  5K- FE- QC

ATL QcC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ WO W W W om ®m O E @ ® O
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
13%  20%  10% 11% 11%  13% 10%  19%  13% 14%  15% 11%  10% 16%  11% 12%  19%  19%
BDEFG H P Q Q
58% 59% 60% 60% 58% 65% 59% 60% 67% 60% 59% 61%  66% 58%  63% 60%  58%  58%
20% 17% 23% 20% 24% 19% 23% 16% 17% 20% 20% 22%  19% 20% 20% 21% 17% 18%
g? 4% 8? g? 7% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5%

*%

1%
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*%

*%



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

36. would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy
works in Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] (D) D) (N) o P @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Very satisfied 13% 17% 11% 13% 13% 28% 10% 12% 13% 14% 14% 14% 10% 14% 12% 16% 11% 19%
C GHI Q
Satisfied 60% 55% 59% 60% 66% 38% 61% 62% 62% 57% 60% 59% 64% 59% 64% 59% 64% 46%
B F F F R R

Dissatisfied 20% 24% 21% 21% 16% 28% 23% 20% 18% 23% 21% 20% 19% 21% 19% 20% 20% 24%

E I
Very dissatisfied 6% 4% 9% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 11%
BE PQ
DK/NA -,'r% z‘:% - - -,'r% -,'r% z‘:% -,'r% - -,'r% 1% - - -,'r% - z‘:% -,'r% -
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37. which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Democracy 1is preferable
to any other form of
government

For people like me it
doesn't matter whether a
government is democratic
or non-democratic

Under some circumstances
an authoritarian
government may be
preferable to a
democratic one.

DK/NA

73%

16%

11%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
68% 72% 72% 76% 79% 77% 73%  73%  79% 75%  73%  72%  78% 75%  73% 74%  70%  70%
B BCD B
21%  15% 17% 16% 12%  16% 16%  15%  14% 15% 17% 16%  17% 15%  17% 16%  16%  15%
F
11%  13%  11% 8% 8% 7% 11%  12% 7% 10%  10%  12% 5% 11%  10% 10%  14%  14%
EFG

1%
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*%
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37. which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @» ®w @wW wm (GOIEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Democracy 1is preferable 73% 67% 68% 73%  85% 40% 69% 78% @ 79% 59% 76% 76%  80% 73%  74% 87% 72%  66%
to any other form of BCD F FG FG J J J QR
government
For people like me it 16% 21%  21%  17% 8% 44%  20%  12%  10% 26%  15%  15% 9% 16%  15% 6% 17% 21%
doesn't matter whether a E E E GHI HI KLM M P P
government is democratic
or non-democratic
Under some circumstances 11% 12%  12%  10% 7% 16% 11% 10%  10% 15% 9% 9%  11% 11%  10% 6% 11% 13%
an authoritarian E E KL P P
government may be
preferable to a
democratic one.
DK/NA 1':% :':% 7’:% 7’:% - 1':% - 1':% :':% 1':% :':% 1':% - 1':% 1':% :':% '.'r% -
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the political system works in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

15%

61%

18%

6%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

Q38A. In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © ™ ®w m W Hw o » w“@ W o m N @ ™ @@ ® &
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
15%  18% 13% 10%  15%  15% 16%  19%  15% 17%  16% 11%  10% 18%  12% 14%  17%  17%

DE M M P
58% 61% 61% 60% 54% 67% 58% 63% 69% 62% 60% 61% 67% 58%  64% 61% 60%  60%
F H (6]
21%  17%  18%  22%  25%  14% 19%  15%  13% 17%  17%  22%  19% 18%  18% 18%  19%  19%
G CDG
6% 4% 8% 9% 6% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4%
C CcG

Decline to answer

*%
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*%

*%

E3 %

*%

*%
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Q38A. In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, s

the political system works in Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

15%

61%

18%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

atisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52Kk 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K LW (D) (N) (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
22% 13% 13% 14% 29% 13% 13% 14% 15% 15% 15% 13% 15% 15% 17% 12% 22%
CDE GHI Q
54% 58% 63% 68% 45% 61% 63% 62% 56% 63% 61% 64% 59% 68% 60% 64% 49%

B BC F F F N R R
19% 22% 17% 13% 21% 21% 18% 17% 25% 17% 17% 16% 20% 13% 18% 18% 20%
E KLM 0

6%

6%

7%

7%

4%

5%

5%

7%
*%

125

4%

5%

7%

6%
*%

6%
*%

4%

5%

9%



EXC7ZNEW. Thinking of the p

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them
All

Decline to answer

7%

47%

26%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

oliticians in Canada, how many of them do you believe are involved in corruption?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
7% 11% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5%  12% 2% 7% 9% 5% 5% 9% 6% 7% 10%  10%

DEFG HJ P
47%  47%  45%  42%  44%  57% 41%  49%  58% 47%  45%  50%  46% 48%  47% 47%  46%  46%
BCDEF H
24%  26%  27%  34%  26%  20% 29%  22%  23% 25%  27%  25%  37% 25%  26% 25%  29%  29%
G BCFG

15%  13% 17% 13% 18%  14% 18%  12%  13% 15% 16%  15% 9% 13%  17% 16%  12%  12%

15%
5%

6%
%

3%

5%

6%

6%

5%

7%

4%
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3%

5%

4%

4%

3%

4%

4%

5%
%

3%

3%



EXC7ZNEW. Thinking of the politicians in Canada, how many of them do you believe are involved in corruption?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

ATl

Decline to answer

7%

47%

26%

15%

5%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374

7% 5% 9% 8% 13% 8% 7% 5% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 9% 4%
I PR

41% 36% 47% 65% 34% 48% 46% 51% 45% 47% 47% 50% 47% 48% 58% 46% 39%
C BCD F F F QR R

34% 34% 21% 15% 31% 25% 29% 22% 29% 28% 25% 23% 25% 29% 18% 27% 30%

DE DE I I P P

12% 18% 19% 10% 14% 14% 15% 17% 13% 16% 15% 16% 16% 12% 17% 14% 19%

BE BE Q

6% 6% 4% 2% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 7%

E E o] P
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AOJG2N. Suppose a woman in your neighborhood was beaten by their partner. If the incident was reported, how likely

would it be that the police would take it seriously?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very Tlikely

Somewhat likely

A Tittle Tikely

Not at all likely

Decline to answer

41%

40%

15%

3%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
® @ m . O @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
45%  35% 43% 39%  45%  46% 39%  34%  45% 39% 43%  44%  35% 45%  40% 43%  33%  33%

C C C C I RS
36% 46% 36% 46% 34%  39% 38% 45%  41% 40% 39% 39% 56% 41%  39% 38% 49%  49%
BDF BDF LM Q Q
14% 17% 16% 13% 19% 12% 17% 20% 13% 17% 16% 13% 5% 12%  18% 16% 15% 15%
G EG N N N 0
4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2%
IJ

*%
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AOJG2N. Suppose a woman in your neighborhood was beaten by their partner. If the incident was reported, how likely
would it be that the police would take it seriously?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @ «®ww @wW mm (GOEEN(V)] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
very Tlikely 41% 35% 36% 50% 47% 47%  41%  41%  41% 36%  42% 41%  49% 41%  43% 35% 41%  49%
BC BC JL PQ
Somewhat Tikely 40% 42%  46%  32%  38% 39%  42% 40%  38% 40% 39% 43%  35% 40%  41% 37%  42%  36%
D DE M
A Tittle Tikely 15% 18% 16%  15% 12% 11% 14% 16% 18% 21%  17%  13%  14% 16%  13% 23%  15%  10%
L QR R
Not at all likely 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5%
CD Q
Decline to answer *% *% - - - *% - - - *% - - - *% - - *% -
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AO0JG3N1. If the case were brought to justice, how 1ikely would the judicial system be to punish the culprit?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very Tlikely

Somewhat Tikely

A little Tikely

Not at all Tikely

Decline to answer

24%

45%

24%

7%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m W @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
25%  23%  26% 21%  26% < 19% 23% 21%  20% 23%  26%  24% 21% 29%  21% 24%  23%  23%
G P
41%  47%  45%  45%  38%  47% 45%  45%  49% 45%  44%  45%  60% 45%  44% 44%  48%  48%
F F KL
27%  25%  21%  28%  28% @ 25% 25%  27%  24% 25%  22%  25%  17% 22%  27% 24%  26%  26%
D o]
7% 4% 8% 5% 8% 9% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 5% 1% 4% 8% 8% 4% 4%
C C C N N (o] RS

:':%

1%
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AO0JG3N1l. If the case were brought to justice, how 1ikely would the judicial system be to punish the culprit?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
very Tikely 24% 25% 22% 27% 24% 34% 21% 24% 24% 27% 21% 22% 30% 23% 26% 29% 21% 29%
GHI KL Q Q
Somewhat Tikely 45% 39% 43% 44% 52% 35% 49% 45% 44% 43% 43% 47% 45% 45% 43% 33% 47% 48%
BC F P P
A Tittle Tikely 24% 29% 29% 23% 18% 23% 23% 25% 25% 22% 30% 24% 19% 24% 24% 30% 25% 18%
E E M R R
Not at all Tikely 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6%
Decline to answer *% *% *% - - 1% - - - *% - *% - *% - - *% -
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VB50. Some say that in general, men are better political leaders than women.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET: AGREE

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Sstrongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: DISAGREE

MEAN

29%

7%

23%

44%
26%

70%

2.9

Do you strongly [agree/disagree]?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
24%  30%  32% 30%  27% @ 27% 39%  27%  31% 31%  30%  25%  29% 38%  23% 29%  30%  30%
B I M P
4% 9% 6% 6% 7% 4% 9% 7% 5% 7% 8% 4% 6% 10% 4% 6% 9% 9%
BG P
20%  21%  26% @ 24% 20% @ 22% 29%  21%  27% 24%  23% 20%  23% 28%  19% 23%  21%  21%
I P
43%  45%  44%  51%  43%  44% 41%  45%  41% 43%  43% 48%  50% 45%  44% 44%  45%  45%
33%  25% 24% 19% 30%  30% 21%  27%  28% 25%  26% 27% 21% 17%  33% 26%  25%  25%
CDE E E (0]
:“:% - :“:% - - - - - - - 7'\-% 7'\-% - :“:% 7'\-% :“:% - -
76% 70% 68% 70% 73% 73% 61% 73% 69% 69% 69% 75% 71% 62%  77% 71%  70%  70%
H K (0]
3.0 2.9 2.9 2.8 3.0 3.0 2.7 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.7 3.1 2.9 2.9 2.9
CDE E H H (0]
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VB50. Some say that in general, men are better political leaders than women.

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET: AGREE

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Sstrongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: DISAGREE

MEAN

29%

7%

23%

44%

26%

70%

2.9

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

Do you strongly [agree/disagree]?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] LW (D) (ND (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
39% 36% 29% 18% 47% 25% 29% 28% 29% 31% 31% 24% 27% 38% 11% 27% 57%

DE DE E GHI N P PQ

10% 8% 7% 2% 26% 2% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 1% 4% 22%

E E E GHI G G P PQ

29% 28% 22% 16% 21% 23% 24% 21% 22% 25% 24% 17% 21% 31% 10% 23% 36%

DE E M M N P PQ

36% 42%  44% 52% 38% 51% 44% 43% 46% 41% 45% 48% 46%  40% 40% 50% 28%
B BC FHI R PR

25% 22% 27% 30% 14% 24% 27% 30% 24% 28% 25% 28% 27% 22% 49% 24% 15%
C F F F QR R

z‘:% -,'r% - - -,'r% z‘:% - z‘:% 1% - - - -,'r% -,'r% - -,'r% -

61% 64% 71% 82% 53% 74% 71% 72% 70% 69% 69% 76% 73% 61% 89% 73% 43%
BC  BCD F F F 0 QR R

2.8 2.8 2.9 3.1 2.4 3.0 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.8 3.4 2.9 2.4
BC BCD F F F 0 QR R
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VB52. If a politician 1is responsible for running the national economy, who would do a better job, a man, or a woman or

does it not matter?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A man

A woman

It does not matter

Decline to answer

13%

20%

66%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MmN O ® @ ®
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
8% 13% 15% 13% 13%  15% 18%  12%  17% 15%  16% 9% 5% 23% 6% 14%  13%  13%

B B B MN MN P

17%  20% 20% 20% 22% 20% 18%  21%  21% 19%  21% 20%  11% 11% 27% 20%  21%  21%
ng? 67% 65% 67% 65%  65% 64% 67%  62% 65%  63% 71% 83% 66%  67% 66%  66%  66%

*%
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VB52. If a politician 1is responsible for running the national economy, who would do a better job, a man, or a woman or

does it not matter?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A man

A woman

It does not matter

Decline to answer

13%

20%

66%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] w (D) (N) o P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
16% 18%  15% 8% 24% 9% 14% 13% 10% 15% 14% 13% 13%  17% 4% 11%  30%

E E E GHI G P PQ
23% 22% 16%  19% 28% 19% 21%  18% 23% 20% 20% 16% 20%  19% 19% 21% 19%
D D I M
61% 60% 69% 74% 47% 71%  65% 70% 66% 65% 65% 71% 67%  64% 78% 68% 51%
BC BC F F F QR R

*%

*%
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CANVB20. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Liberal Party

The Conservative Party
The New Democratic Party
The Bloc Québécois

The Green Party

The People’s Party of
Canada

Decline to answer

Another Party

None/Undecided/Too early
to say

31%

21%

17%

6%

6%

2%

*%
*%
17%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O w ® »® O o @® @ @ W M M @ @ @ ® G

159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434

250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302

41%  37%  29% @ 24% 21%  27% 30% 44%  28% 34%  33%  25%  24% 33%  30% 31% 31%  31%
DEFG DEFG F HJ M M

15%  11%  25% 24%  32%  26% 28%  10%  29% 22%  20%  20% @ 26% 26%  18% 24%  10%  10%

BC BC BC BC I I P RS
13% 9%  21% 18%  22%  24% 20% 9%  24% 17%  18%  17% 7% 14%  19% 20% 7% 8%
BC C BC BC I I N N N (6] RS

- 20% - - - - - 16% - 6% 3% 8%  10% 6% 5% *%  26%  27%

L L Q Q

6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 6%  15% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6%

LM
4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% *% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
J

- '.':% - - 1% '.':% - '.':% - :'.'% - '.':% - :'.'% '.':% ‘«'-‘% - -

*% .;‘.% _ 1% *% -,';% _ _ _ _ o0 1% — z“:% -,'r% z“:% -,'r% z“:%

20%  15%  17%  25%  15%  14% 13% 13%  13% 13% 19% 20%  14% 11%  20% 17%  17%  16%

CDFG K K (o]
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CANVB20. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Liberal Party

The Conservative Party
The New Democratic Party
The Bloc Québécois

The Green Party

The People’s Party of
Canada

Decline to answer

Another Party

None/Undecided/Too early
to say

31%

21%

17%

6%

2%

*%
*%
17%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30-  $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
® O m 6 " @ ww @ @ w W M Ny (0 ® @
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 3901 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
26%  27%  33%  38% 26%  27% 31%  35% 29%  29%  33%  32% 29%  38% 41%  29%  28%

BC G N QR
18%  20%  22%  25% 19%  17% 21%  25% 11%  20%  23%  30% 21%  20% 4%  20%  43%
B G J J JKL P PQ
26% 19%  13%  13% 17%  18% 16%  19% 19%  18% 17%  15% 17%  19% 36%  15% 9%
CDE DE QR R
3% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 2% 4% 6% 5%
B LM (0]
8% 8% 4% 3% 9% 6% 7% 3% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 3% 7% 6% 4%
DE DE I I (0]
3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% *% 1% 2% 4%
E (0]
*% - *% *9% - *% *% *% *% *% *9% - *% 1% - *% -
- ','r% ','r% ','r% - :“:% ','r% - 1% - ','r% :“:% ','r% - :“:% ','r% :“:%
16% 18%  18%  12% 21%  22% 16%  12% 26% 17%  15%  11% 17%  17% 7%  22% 7%
E E I I KLM M PR
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CAN14A. which of the following statements comes closest to your view about the political system in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

It needs to be
completely reformed

It needs major changes

It needs minor changes

It doesn't need to be
changed

Decline to answer

11%

40%

39%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
10%  13% 11% 10%  10% 9% 13%  12% 7% 12% 11% 10%  14% 13%  10% 10%  15%  16%
G P Q Q
36%  37% 42%  46% 41%  41% 40%  35%  44% 39%  40%  42%  39% 38%  43% 41%  38%  37%

BC

43%  37% 36% 37% 42%  43% 38% 40%  43% 39%  39% 37%  36% 40%  37% 39%  35%  35%
11%  12%  10% 8% 8% 8% 9%  13% 6% 10%  10% 10%  12% 9%  10% 9%  12%  12%

10%

*%

*%
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CAN14A. which of the following statements comes closest to your view about the political system in Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109k + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
Y] ® © »m @ A @ W @ @ W W M (GO (o)) ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
It needs to be 11% 13% 14%  15% 6% 29%  11% 9% 9% 13% 8% 13% 10% 11%  10% 10% 9%  20%
completely reformed E E E GHI K PQ
It needs major changes 40% 48%  43%  39%  34% 37%  43%  40%  40% 39%  44%  39%  39% 40%  41% 34%  41%  45%
DE E P P
It needs minor changes 39% 31%  34% 36%  50% 24%  35% 41%  41% 35%  37% 39%  43% 39%  38% 48%  40%  25%
BCD F F F QR R

It doesn't need to be 10% 9% 9%  10% 11% 9% 11%  10% 9% 13%  10% 9% 9% 10%  11% 8% 11% 9%

changed L
Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% - *% - *% *% - - *% - - *% *%
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CANQUEBEC1. what importance do you, personally, place on Quebec's signing the Constitution?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A lot of importance

Some importance

Little importance

No importance

Decline to answer

19%

37%

26%

18%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K  5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m . O @ HW @O @ ® @wWw m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
16% 22% 19% 16% 16% 18% 22% 25% 19% 22% 19% 16% 10% 23% 17% 20% 15% 15%

BF MN P RS
31% 36% 38% 39% 35% 41% 39% 36% 45% 39% 32% 40% 39% 39% 34% 37% 36% 36%
B L L
26% 23% 29% 28% 30% 22% 28% 22% 21% 24% 29% 25% 31% 22% 30% 26% 27% 27%
CG 0

27% 19% 14% 16% 19% 19% 11% 18% 16% 15% 19% 20% 20% 16% 19% 16% 22% 22%
CDE H Q Q

*%

140

*%



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

CANQUEBEC1. what importance do you, personally, place on Quebec's signing the Constitution?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 52K 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
» ® O m G A @ W @O @ w W m (C)EN(O) ® @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
A lot of importance 19% 18%  15%  18%  26% 27%  20% 17%  20% 17%  19% 20% 21% 19%  21% 19%  16%  33%
BCD H PQ
Some importance 37% 45%  41%  32%  31% 34%  33% 40%  36% 39%  41%  37%  30% 36%  40% 38%  37%  35%
DE DE G M M M

Little importance 26% 24%  26%  27%  26% 26%  28% 24%  28% 26%  23% 26% 31% 27%  24% 29%  27%  18%

K R R
No importance 18% 12%  18%  23% 17% 13% 20% 19% 16% 17% 16%  18% 19% 18%  15% 14%  19%  14%

B B P
Decline to answer *% *% - - - *% - - - *% - - - *% - - *% -
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CANCONSTL. Do you [agree/disagree] that judﬁe§ in Canada should be able to base their decisions on an [English/French]
version of our constitution, according to their preference?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
) ® @ m & O @ HW @O @ ® @wWw m N o e @ ® ()
weighted 'N' 2201 159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
Unweighted 'N' 2201 250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
Strongly agree 22% 26%  28% 20% 18% 19% 17% 23%  29%  18% 24%  22%  21% 9% 26%  19% 21%  26%  26%

G DEFG J N N N P
Somewhat agree 49% 46% 46% 51% 49% < 44%  52% 54%  48%  54% 51% 46% 48%  65% 48%  49% 49%  47%  4T%
LM
Somewhat disagree 19% 17%  17%  20% 21%  22% @ 21% 18%  15% 21% 18% 20% 20%  18% 16%  21% 19%  18%  18%
0
Strongly disagree 10% 11% 9% 9% 11%  15%  10% 6% 8% 6% 7% 13%  11% 8% 9%  11% 10% 8% 8%
CcD K

Decline to answer *% *% - - *% - - - - - - *% - - *% *% *% - -
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CANCONST1. Do you [agree/disagree] that judges in Canada should be able to base their decisions on an [English/French]

version of our constitution, according to their preference?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Sstrongly disagree

Decline to answer

22%

49%

19%

10%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52Kk 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] w (D) () o (D) @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
30% 21% 24% 18% 35% 17% 21% 25% 20% 20% 22% 27% 23% 19% 26% 19% 29%

CE GHI G JK Q Q
48% 53%  45% 48% 42% 49% 50% 48% 48% 49% 49% 48% 47% 57% 47% 50% 47%
D N
18% 19% 19% 20% 20% 22% 18% 18% 22% 21% 18% 15% 20% 17% 19% 21% 10%
R R
4% 7% 13% 14% 3% 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% 7% 7% 10% 13%
BC BC F F F P

£ %

*%
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75. what is the highest level of education that you have reached?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Some elementary

Completed elementary

Some high school

Completed high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post-graduate university/
professional school

1%

1%

6%

21%

31%

11%

18%

9%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O w ® . O w @® @ @ W m M) @ @ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
2% 2% 1% - *% *% % *% % *% 2% 2% - 2% *% 1% 3% 3%
EG K P Q Q

2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% *% 2% *% *%

P RS
7% 6% 6% 9% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 7% 17% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6%
F FG K KL
23%  22%  21% @ 28% 20% @ 19% 19%  21%  14% 18% 20%  28%  28% 19%  24% 21%  23%  23%
FG J KL 0
33% 34% 31%  28% 31% @ 27% 24%  33%  29% 29%  33%  35% 28% 28%  35% 30% 36%  35%
G H 0
11%  12% 8% 12% 14%  15% 11% 13%  16% 13%  11% 9%  14% 13%  10% 11%  12%  13%
D D M
17% 14%  19% 16%  22%  24% 28% 17%  26% 23% 16%  13% 9% 19%  18% 20%  12%  12%
C CE I I LMN RS
6% 8%  12% 7% 10% 8% 14% 9%  10% 11%  10% 6% 4% 12% 7% 109% 7% 7%
B M M P
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75. what is the highest level of education that you have reached?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Some elementary

Completed elementary

Some high school

Completed high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post-graduate university/
professional school

1%

1%

6%

21%

31%

11%

18%

9%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] (D) (D) (N) (V)] P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374

2% 1% 3% - 14% - - - 1% *% 2% *% 1% *% *% 1% 2%
KM 0
2% 2% 1% 1% 17% - - - 3% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% *% 1% 3%
M P P
9% 5% 5% 3% 68% - - - 13% 6% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6%
CDE KLM M 0
22% 18% 18% 28% - 100% - - 30% 25% 20% 10% 23% 15% 19% 23% 17%
cD LM M M 0 R
23% 30% 35% 36% - - 74% - 31% 36% 32% 24% 33% 25% 26% 32% 33%
B B B M M M 0 P
17% 11% 8% 11% - - 26% - 7% 14% 13% 9% 11% 12% 14% 11% 9%
CDE J J
18% 23% 19% 14% - - - 66% 8% 13% 21% 31% 16% 28% 24% 17% 19%
E JK  JKL N Q
7% 10% 11% 7% - - - 34% 6% 4% 8% 23% 8% 15% 13% 8% 12%
K JKL N Q
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OCUP4A. How do you mainly spend your time?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

working
Not working, but have a
job

Actively looking for a
job

A student
Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or
permanently disabled to
work

Not working and not
Tooking for a job

51%

3%

6%

6%

6%

24%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m . O W H @O O ® @ ™ N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
41% 57% 48% 47% 48% 52% 65% 55% 57% 58% 47% 43% 46% 56% 46% 49% 58% 58%
BDEF B I LM P Q Q
1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
BC

6% 4% 8% 9% 9% 5% 8% 3% 3% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 4% 4%

C C C S
5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 2% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5%

C N
8% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7% 2% 10% 6% 7% 6%
o
31% 24% 22% 24% 24% 24% 11% 28% 20% 20% 25% 30% 33% 23% 26% 24% 22% 22%
D HJ H K K

7% 3% 6% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3%

CFG K RS
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OCUP4A. How do you mainly spend your time?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
€)) ® © @ 6 ®» @ @ @ @ W W m (CONEN(V)] ® @
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 3901 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
working 51% 51% 69% 65% 20% 34%  36% 49%  70% 23% 41% 60%  73% 49%  56% 53% 48% 58%
E BE BE FG FGH J JK JKL Q
Nog working, but have a 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
jo P
Actively Tlooking for a 6% 9% 8% 8% 3% 10% 8% 5% 6% 15% 8% 4% 1% 6% 8% 7% 7% 4%
job E E E KLM LM M R
A student 6% 24% 4% *% - 18% 8% 6% 2% 9% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5%
CcD D GHI I I M
Taking care of the home 6% 5% 7% 8% 3% 8% 9% 7% 3% 6%  10% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 7% 7%
E E I I LM P
Retired, a pensioner or 24% 4% 5% 10% 71% 17%  32% 26% 15% 32%  29% 21%  15% 26%  17% 22%  25%  20%
permanently disabled to BC BCD FI FI LM LM M 0
work
Not working and not 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 10% 6% 4% 2% 12% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4%
Tooking for a job HI I KLM
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Q1ONEWT. Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household

for 20207
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Between 0 and $30,000
Between $30,001 and
$52,000

Between $52,001 and
$76,000

Between $76,001 and
$109,000

More than $109,000

Decline to answer

19%

24%

20%

21%

16%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
24%  20% 20% 19% 18%  12% 15%  19%  12% 16%  19%  23%  29% 16%  22% 19%  21%  21%
G G G G J K 0o
27%  24%  23% 25% 21% @ 23% 19%  21%  18% 20%  24%  27%  30% 22%  25% 23%  26%  26%
K
20%  23% 18% 22% @ 22%  18% 17%  25%  17% 21%  23% 18%  12% 21%  20% 20%  22% @ 23%
J N
17%  19% 19% 22% 19%  29% 26%  20%  30% 24%  18% 19%  17% 22%  19% 21%  19%  19%
BCDF I L
12%  13% 20% 11% 19% 17% 22%  15%  22% 19%  15% 12%  12% 19%  14% 17%  12%  12%
BCE E M P RS

*%

1%

*%
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glONEWT. which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household
or 20207

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @ ®w @wW wm (GOEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Between 0 and $30,000 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 39%  27% 17%  10% 100% - - - 19%  18% 24%  19%  13%
GHI HI I R R
Between $30,001 and 24% 22% 21% 21%  30% 23%  27% 27% 15% - 100% - - 23%  24% 20% 26%  19%
$52,000 BCD I I PR
Between $52,001 and 20% 25% 22% 20% @ 17% 19% 18% 23% 18% - - 50% - 20%  21% 14% 21%  23%
$76,000 E I P P
Between $76,001 and 21% 20% 20% 22% @ 20% 13% 20% 19% 25% - - 50% - 21%  19% 22%  19%  24%
$109,000 FH
More than $109,000 16% 15% 18% 19%  14% 6% 8% 13% 32% - - - 100% 16%  19% 20% 14% 21%
FG  FGH Q
Decline to answer *% - *% - *% - *% *% *% - - - - *% - - *% -
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64. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Is good enough for you
and you can save from it

Is just enough for you,
so that you do not have
major problems

Is not enough for you
and you are stretched

Is not enough for you
and you are having a
hard time

Decline to answer

20%

8%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m e O @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
27% 39% 27% 26% 29% 33% 31% 39% 32% 35% 33% 25% 24% 36% 29% 30% 39% 39%
BDEF M M P Q Q
41% 39% 42% 45% 41% 42% 43% 38% 44% 41% 36% 47% 59% 42% 41% 42% 38% 38%
L KL
19% 18% 23% 21% 20%  16% 21%  17%  17% 18% 22% 20%  10% 16%  22% 20% 18%  18%
G N 0
12% 5% 8% 8%  10% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 5% 5%
C C RS
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64. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109k + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
Y] ® © »m @ A @ W @ a3 W W M N (@ ® @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Is good enough for you 31% 33% 29% 31%  35% 26%  22%  29%  44% 18% 17%  35%  60% 31%  35% 30% 29%  43%
and you can save from it G FGH JK JKL PQ
Is just enough for you, 41% 44%  43%  36%  44% 41%  45%  43%  35% 37% 51%  43%  26% 41%  41% 46%  40%  40%
so that you do not have D D D I I M JLM M
major problems
Is not enough for you 20% 15%  19%  24%  18% 21%  24%  20%  16% 29%  24%  17% 9% 21%  16% 15%  23%  14%
and you are stretched BE I I LM LM M 0 PR
Is not enough for you 8% 8% 9% 8% 3% 12% 9% 7% 5% 16% 8% 5% 4% 7% 8% 9% 8% 3%
and you are having a E E E KLM R R
hard time
Decline to answer *% - *% - *% - *% *% *% - *% - *% *% - - *% *%
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Ql2C. How many people in total live in your household at this time, including yourself?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

6+

Decline to answer

22%

35%

17%

13%

5%

2%

6%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® @ m e m® @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
24% 27% 17% 21% 21% 22% 16% 28% 23% 22% 22% 21% 22% 24% 20% 20% 28% 28%
D H Q Q
43% 35% 31% 40% 37% 34% 26% 36% 30% 31% 34% 43% 40% 33% 38% 35% 36% 36%

DG D H KL
13% 15% 19% 16% 14% 19% 23% 14% 20% 18% 18% 13% 15% 18% 17% 17% 15% 15%

I
6% 14% 14% 10% 14% 15% 16% 14% 16% 15% 13% 12% 11% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14%
B B B B
2% 3% 9% 5% 5% 4% 9% 3% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 3% 3%
BCG I RS
4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
C
7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 4% 9% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3%
I RS
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Ql2C. How many people in total live in your household at this time, including yourself?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C:Y)] (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] (D) (D) () o P @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
1 22% 17% 21% 22% 27% 29% 20% 21% 21% 44% 28% 14% 5% 23% 17% 21% 22% 20%
BC KLM LM M 0
2 35% 21% 27% 32% 58% 20% 38% 38% 33% 25% 36% 39% 32% 37% 28% 35% 36% 32%
B  BCD F F F J J 0
3 17% 21% 20% 21% 9% 17% 17% 16% 18% 8% 13% 20% 23% 16% 19% 16% 17% 17%
E E E JK JK
4 13% 19% 17% 17% 3% 11% 11% 13% 16% 7% 10% 14% 25% 12% 17% 16% 12% 16%
E E E G J  JKL N
5 5% 8% 7% 5% 2% 9% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6%
E E E
6+ 2% 5% 2% *% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3%
DE
Decline to answer 6% 9% 7% 2% 1% 10% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 6% 6% 9% 4% 6% 7%
DE DE
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Q12BN. How many children under the age of 13 1live in this household?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

None

3
4
5
6

Decline to answer

74%

14%

9%

2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O w . . O o @® @ @ W m M @ @ @ ® G
121 462 647 111 173 210 289 242 127 721 535 404 45 760 875 1407 317 313
193 376 413 231 257 259 213 211 163 681 569 412 52 811 828 1503 226 223
79%  72% 75%  75% 7% 74%  74% 73% 74%  74% 70% 80% 78%  75% 74%  75% 71% 71%

L
11%  14% 14% 14% 14% 14%  16% 15% 16%  15% 17% 9% 5%  14% 14%  14% 12% 12%
MN MN

7% 12% 7% 10% 12%  10% 8% 11% 10% 9% 11% 8% 13% % 9% 8% 14% 15%
D Q Q
% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% % 1% 1% % 2% 2% 4% % 2% 2% 3% 3%
% w6 1% - - - % k% - % w6 1% - %% 1% % % %

1%

@

Sg

1%

*%
*%

1%
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Q12BN. How many children under the age of 13 1live in this household?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @» ®w @wW wm (GOIEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1724 306 500 410 426 128 377 739 481 233 372 773 343 1352 373 275 1142 306
Unweighted 'N' 1729 319 503 386 438 112 345 632 640 225 325 804 370 1365 364 300 1127 300
None 74% 74% 55% 75% 97% 63% 82% 77% 67% 82% 77% 73% 70% 75% 71% 82% 75% 65%

C C BCD FI FI LM QR R
1 14% 15% 22% 16% 2% 23% 12% 9% 19% 10% 11% 15% 17% 13% 16% 9% 14% 18%
E BE E GH GH J P P
2 9% 10% 16% 9% 1% 9% 6% 10% 12% 5% 10% 10% 11% 9% 12% 6% 9% 14%
E BDE E G PQ
3 2% *% 6% *% - 3% *% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

BD G G

4 1% 1% 1% - - 2% - 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 2%
Q
5 % - % - - - % *% - - - % - % - - % -
6 -,'r% - - - - - - - z“:% - - -,'r% - -,'r% - - - -
Decline to answer *% *% - - - - - *% *% 1% - *% - *% *% - *% -
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Q69N. Please Tet us know which category
BANNER 1

best describes you;

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
Y] ® @ m e m® @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
weighted 'N' 2201 159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
Unweighted 'N' 2201 250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
white 76% 89% 88% 69% 73% 71% 67% 52% 84%  53% 66% 80% 90%  92% 76%  78% 72%  93%  93%
DEFG DEFG HJ K KL KL Q Q
Chinese 7% 2% 2% 9% 4% 8%  19% 14% 3%  28% 13% 5% 1% 2% 8% 7% 9% 1% 1%
BCE BC BCDEF I HI LMN M RS
South Asian (e.g., East 5% 2% 1% 6% 5% 7% 7% 13% 3%  10% 8% 2% 1% - 5% 4% 6% *% *%
Indian, Pakistani, Sri BC BC BC BC I I LM RS
Lankan, etc.)
Black 4% 2% 4% 7% 4% 4% 1% 9% 4% 1% 6% 6% 1% - 5% 3% 5% 3% 3%
G BG G G J J M M
Indigenous/Aboriginal 4% 4% 2% 4%  10% 5% 3% 2% 1% *% 1% 5% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3%
(First Nations, Métis, BCDFG C K K
Inuit)
Latin American 2% *% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2% 4% 2% *% - 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%
BCG IJ] LM RS
Filipino 2% 1% % 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% *% *%
BC BCD C RS
Japanese 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% *% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
E I M P
Arab 1% 1% 2% 2% *% *% *% 1% 3% *% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
EF J

Southeast Asian (e.g., 1% -
Vietnamese, Cambodian,

Laotian, Thai, etc.)

1% 1% 1%

1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
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Q69N. Please Tet us know which category

BANNER 1

Korean

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Canadian

Other

Decline to answer

best describes you;

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ ™ ®w M W Hw o » w“@ W o m N @ ™ @@ ® &
-k 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% % 1% %% - % % 1% - -
- 1% 1% 1% % - 1% %% - *% 1% % - % % 1% - -
- g xy - % 1% - - 1% * k% 1% - w6 1% w6 %
® 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% % % 2% 2% 1% 1%

B

:':%
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Q69N. Please Tet us know which category best describes you;

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

white
Chinese

South Asian (e.g., East
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan, etc.)

Black
Indigenous/Aboriginal
(First Nations, Métis,
Inuit)

Latin American
Filipino
Japanese

Arab

Southeast Asian (e.g.,
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai, etc.)

4%

4%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (o » (K (D) (D) (ND o P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
58% 71% 82% 90% 71% 83% 81% 66% 76% 76% 76% 76% 85%  41% 81% 76% 75%

B BC BCD FI FI 0
11% 9% 9% 2% 4% 3% 6% 14% 3% 8% 8% 11% 4% 20% 5% 9% 4%
E E E G FGH J J J N R
9% 5% 2% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 14% 2% 4% 9%
CDE DE N PQ
11% 5% 3% *% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3% 11% 3% 5% 5%
CDE E E JLM N
9% 2% 4% 2% 12% 3% 3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4%
CDE GHI KLM 0
6% 3% 3% *% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 7% 2% 3% 2%
CE E E N
3% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1%
E E N
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
G G
3% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
E E
2% 2% *% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
DE D
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Q69N. Please Tet us know which category best describes you;

BANNER 2

Korean

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Canadian

Other

Decline to answer

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

(B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)

1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - % 1% 1% 1% 1%

1% 1% - *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% % 2% *% 1% 1%
N

*% %% 1% 1% - 1% %% %% 1% 1% %% - %% %% %% 1% *%

2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

C
- -.'.-% - -.'.-% - :'.-% -.'.-% :'.-% -.'.-% :'.-% -.'.-% :'.-% -.'.-% -.'.-% :'.-% '.':% -
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G1ON. About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on Tv, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?;
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
» ® O m ®; m @ H @O O @ W m ™ @ ® @ ® G
weighted 'N' 2201 159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
Unweighted 'N' 2201 250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
Daily 56% 62%  60% 53% 54% 48%  60% 53% 61% 56% 56% 58% 56%  62% 59%  55% 55%  59% 59%
DF  DF F
A few times a week 29% 26%  25%  31% 30% @ 32% @ 29% 32% 26%  30% 30% 27%  29%  25% 28%  29% 30% 24%  25%
C C
A few times a month 9% 8% 9% 9% 9%  14% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8%  10% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9%
BCG
A few times a year 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%
B B 0
Never 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
0
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G1ON. About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on Tv, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?;

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never

56%

29%

9%

3%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109k  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] (D) (D) () o P @ (R)
369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
33% 42% 65% 82% 43% 53% 56% 63% 50% 56% 55% 67% 57% 53% 61% 55% 57%

B BC BCD F  FGH JKL
42% 37% 24% 15% 33% 31% 29% 25% 32% 32% 28% 21% 28% 32% 29% 28% 30%
DE DE E M M M
16% 12% 7% 1% 18% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 5% 10% 7%
DE DE E GHI I P
5% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
E E KM
4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%
E E K
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70. were you born in Canada?
BANNER 1

TOTAL

Y]

weighted 'N' 2201
Unweighted 'N' 2201
Yes 80%
No 20%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- Qc

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w . H @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
91% 86% 73% 87% 78% 75% 59% 79%  68% 70%  83%  92%  96% 77%  82% 77%  92%  92%
CDFG  DFG DFG H3J K KL KL 0 Q Q
9%  14%  27% 13%  22%  25% 41%  21%  32% 30%  17% 8% 4% 23%  18% 23% 8% 8%

B BCE BCE BCE I I LMN MN P RS
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70. were you born in Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Yes 80% 82% 78% 76% 84% 87% 86% 82% 69% 81% 80% 80% 76% 100% - 80% 81% 76%
CcD I I I
No 20% 18% 22% 24% 16% 13% 14% 18% 31% 19% 20% 20% 24% - 100% 20% 19% 24%
E E FGH
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Urban Centre
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Montreal

Toronto

vVancouver

None of the above

15%

16%

8%

62%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m e m® @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
- 53% *% *% - *% - 100% - 36% - - - 15% 16% 9% 42% 42%
DEG Q Q
1% - 43% 1% - *% 100% - - 37% - - - 17% 15% 20% - -

BEG
- - - 1% 1% 60% - - 100% 18% - - - 8% 7% 9% - -
EF
99% 47% 56% 97% 99% 40% - - - 9% 100% 100% 100% 60% 62% 62% 58% 58%
CDG CG (DG CDEG K K K
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Urban Centre

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C:Y)] (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (9] w (D) () o ()] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
Montreal 15% 13% 14% 18% 17% 12% 15% 16% 15% 16% 14% 17% 14% 15% 16% 12% 16% 16%
Toronto 16% 21% 16% 17% 11% 9% 14% 13% 23% 13% 13% 16% 21% 12% 32% 16% 14% 21%
E E E FGH JK N Q
vancouver 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 6% 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 9% 10% 6% 12% 7% 7% 9%

G J N
None of the above 62% 58% 62% 58% 65% 74% 66% 63% 52% 67% 68% 58% 54% 67%  41% 65% 63% 54%

B HI I I LM LM 0 R R
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Community Size
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

1 million or more
100,000 to less than 1
milTlion

5,000 to less than
100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

42%

31%

23%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2021

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m e m® @ HW @O @ ® W m N o e @ ® ()
159 630 783 139 218 271 344 338 165 928 687 508 58 1003 1101 1761 440 434
250 500 501 299 324 327 254 285 203 865 732 518 69 1066 1037 1894 307 302
1% 53% 44% 3% 37% 61% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - 44% 41% 42% 42% 42%
BDEF BE BE BCDEF
37% 20% 37% 71% 38% 11% - - - - 100% - - 31% 32% 33% 24% 24%
CG G CG BCDFG CG RS
50% 23% 17% 17% 24% 27% - - - - - 100% - 22% 23% 22% 28% 29%
CDEFG DE Q Q
11% 3% 1% 8% - 1% - - - - - - 100% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5%
CDG DG CDG Q

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%
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1%

1%
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Community Size

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $52- $109k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 52K 109Kk  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (D » (K (D) D) () (V)] ()] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 2201 369 630 527 586 180 470 941 610 418 517 902 360 1753 448 350 1469 381
Unweighted 'N' 2201 378 631 502 600 152 440 810 799 391 469 946 390 1765 436 377 1448 374
1 miTlion or more 42% 47% 42% 45% 39% 27% 36% 41% 52% 35% 36% 45% 50% 37% 63% 40% 41% 50%
E F  FGH JK JK N PQ
1091000 to Tess than 1 31% 32% 32% 32% 30% 39% 30% 32% 30% 31% 32% 31% 30% 33% 25% 30% 33% 26%

mi 0n 0
5,000 to less than 23% 18% 23% 20% 28% 28% 30% 24% 16% 28% 27% 21% 17% 27% 10% 27% 23% 22%

100,000 BD I I I LM M 0
Less than 5,000 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%

0 R
Unknown 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
D
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